CITY OF GLENDALE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PLANNING HEARING OFFICER STAFF REPORT
VARIANCE CASE NO. PVAR 1428606

MEETING DATE: May 6, 2015

TO: Planning Hearing Officer
PREPARED BY: Roger Kiesel, Senior Planner
ADDRESS: 1135 ELM AVENUE
APPLICANT: Alen Malekian

OWNER: Siroush Amirian

PROJECT PROPOSAL: The applicant is requesting the approval of a variance to allow the
construction of a second dwelling unit on the subject site, which does not comply with the
minimum common outdoor space requirement.

A.

Applicant Proposes:
The applicant is requesting approval of a standards variance for the following:

1. To allow the construction of a new dwelling unit without providing any common
outdoor space.

Code Requires:

1. A minimum commeon outdoor space of 200 square feet shall be provided per
dwelling unit. There will be two dwelling units on the lot and a minimum of 400
square feet of common outdoor space is required.

CEQA Status: The project is exempt from environmental review as a Class 3 “New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures” exemption pursuant to State CEQA

Section 15303.

Previous Permits for the Site: The existing residence was constructed in 1929. An
addition to the residence was permitted in 1940. Construction of a garage expansion
was permitted in 1949.

Related Concurrent Permit Applications: The applicant has submitted administrative
exception applications to allow deviations from minimum and average interior setback
requirements. No decision on this request has been made. The applicant will need to
submit a design review application for the proposed dwelling unit should the requested
variance and administrative exception applications he approved.

Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of the variance application with
conditions.

SITE CONTEXT

GENERAL PLAN: Medium Density Residential.

ZONE: R-2250 (Medium Density Residential) zone.
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1135 Elm Street
Variance Case No. PVAR 1428606
May 6, 2015

DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING PROPERTY AND USES:

The subject lot currently contains an existing single-family residence with a detached one-car
garage.

NEIGHBORING ZONES AND USES:

Zoning Existing Uses
North R-2250 Single- and multi-family
residential
South R-2250 Single- and multi-family
residential
East R-2250 Single- and multi-famity
residential
West R-2250 Single- and muilti-family
residential
Project Site R-2250 Single-family residence

COMMENTS FROM OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS: Glendale Water and Power have
standard conditions related to power poles, one of which is located in the northwest corner of
the subject site. The Public Works Department is requiring a 2.5-foot dedication for alley
purposes at the rear of the property. This dedication has already been reflected on the
submitted plans for the project. The Community Services and Parks Department notes that the
project is subject to the provisions of the Public Use Facilities Development Impact Fee
Ordinance which requires that fees be paid to offset impacts on parks, recreation and library
facilities. No other City departments or sections had comments regarding the project.

VARIANCE REQUIRED FINDINGS

Pursuant to Section 30.43.030 of the Glendale Municipal Code, a variance shall be granted
only if the review authority first finds that;

A. That the strict application of the provisions of any such ordinance would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the general purposes and intent of the

ordinance.

B. There are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the property involved or to
the intended use or development of the property that do not apply generally to other
property in the same zone or neighborhood.

C. The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to the property or improvements in such zone or neighborhood in which the

property is located.
D. The granting of the variance will not be contrary to the objective of the ordinance.
ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE REQUEST

The subject site is zoned R-2250 and located on the west side of EIm Street between Glenoaks
Boulevard and Glenwood Road. The 6,400 square-foot site has 40 feet of frontage on Eim
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1135 Elm Street
Variance Case No. PVAR 1428606
May 6, 2015

Street and is 160 feet deep. The site is currently developed with a one-story single-family
residence built in 1929 located in the front half of the lot and a detached one-car garage built in
1968 located in the north central portion of the site.

The existing single-family residence will remain on the site. The applicant is proposing to
demolish the existing garage and build a new garage in roughly the same location, although
with a 5-foot north interior setback, and attach to it a proposed new dwelling unit and three-car
garage. The front door of the new two-story 1,534 square-foot residence will be located on the
north side of the unit. The first floor will contain a living room, dining room and kitchen and the
second floor will contain two bedrooms and two bathrooms. Access to the garage will be from

the adjacent alley to the west.

The Zoning Code requires that a minimum common outdoor space of 200 square feet shail be
provided per dwelling unit. There will be two dwelling units proposed on the subject site and,;
therefore, a minimum of 400 square feet of common outdoor space is required. The design of
the subject site provides no common cutdoor space and instead 200 square feet of ground
level private open space is provided for each unit. Thus, the applicant is requesting approval of
a variance to not provide the minimum amount of common outdoor space required.

Strictly applying the minimum common outdoor space requirement would result in unnecessary
hardship inconsistent with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance. The subject site is
zoned R-2250. The intent of this zone is to promote medium size garden type multiple dwelling
residential developments, which are efficient and attractive. The intent of the common outdoor
space requirement is to provide usable and attractive on-site outdoor space where residents of
the site can gather. Because the subject site is 6,400 square feet in area and zoned R-2250, a
maximum of two dwelling units can be situated on the lot. While a "garden” like project could
be proposed on the site, given the density constraints, developing detached dwellings, as
proposed, is reasonable, efficiently maintaining the attractive existing modest single-family
residence. This development pattern, whereby the original, small single-family residences are
maintained at the front of the lot and additional units constructed in the rear of the lot, is
common on this section of EIm Avenue and provides some relief from the larger, biock-like
multi-family developments that have also been built.

The two residential units on the subject site will each have large private outdoor areas. The
outdoor area for the existing unit will be located between it and the newly developed unit. This
area will be roughly 264 square feet. The outdoor area for the proposed dwelling unit will be
located adjacent to its front door, providing a courtyard-like entrance. This outdoor area will be
200 square feet. The design of the project is such that both areas are truly private without
windows looking out onto them and no reason for the residents of the other unit to access
them. It would be an unnecessary hardship to require common outdoor space in this project
given its small scale nature and the fact that generous, usable private outdoor space is
proposed for each of the units.

The project proposes a second dwelling unit on a site with an existing single-family residence.
The project will comply with current density standards. Of the 26 properties fronting Eim
Avenue between Glenoaks Boulevard and Glenwood Road, only six are developed to the same
density as the subject site. The remainder of the properties are built to a density exceeding the
current R-2250 zone, some by a significant amouni. This is the exceptional circumstance
applicable to the property that does not apply generally to other property in the same
neighborhood. The current zoning of the subject site and this block of Eim Avenue limits
development of the site to two units, which the applicant is proposing. The proposed project is
more similar to small lot single-family residences than the type of large scale development that
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1135 Eim Street
Variance Case No. PVAR 1428606
May 6, 2015

dominates this street. Given the small scale nature of the project and the fact that detached
residences typically have private yard areas, providing private outdoor areas for each of the
two units is reasonable rather than the common outdoor area which would otherwise be
required. The two dwelling unit limit when compared to the prominent development pattern of
the street is the exceptional circumstance which warrants granting the requested variance and
the density standard, with which the applicant will comply result in fwo detached residences
where private outdoor areas provide more benefit than a common open area.

The City's zoning regulations require 200 square feet of common outdoor space be provided
for each dwelling unit on a site. For the subject project, 400 square feet of common outdoor
space is required. While the applicant is not providing any common outdoor space on the site,
the site plan includes at least 200 square feet of private, at-grade outdoor space for each unit
in addition to the two balconies proposed for the new dwelling. The lack of common outdoor
space for the proposed project should not be materially detrimental to the public welfare, as

. this space is typically required for the benefit of residents on the site. Future residents of the
two dwelling units will benefit from the generous private outdoor space proposed. Providing
only private outdoor space should not be injurious to the property or improvements in the R-
2250 zone or the neighborhood surrocunding the subject site because common outdoor space
provisions by design benefit on-site residents and have no impact on the surrounding
neighborhood. Additionally, as mentioned previously, instead of common outdoor space
shared by the dwellings, each unit will have usable private space. Only two units are proposed
on the site instead of a larger muiti-family development where the benefits of providing a large
common area (space for tables, benches, swing sets etc.) are more essential.

The granting of the variance will not be contrary to the objectives of the ordinance. One of the
objectives of the Zoning Ordinance is to accommodate reasonable development. The
proposed project does this as it maintains the existing single-family residence in the front of the
iot, increases the density of the neighborhood by only one unit and improves the on-site
parking situation by providing three additional parking spaces (the existing garage will be
demolished and re-built to result in four on-site parking spaces). As previously mentioned, the
intent of the R-2250 zone is to promote efficient and attractive medium size garden type
residential developments. Common outdoor space reguirements provide usable and attractive
on-site outdoor space where residents of the site can gather. The proposed project includes
two detached dwelling units. Because there will only be two units on the site the need for
common “gathering space” is lessened. Further, the site planning of the project is such that the
residences function more like single-family homes on small lots rather than multi-family garden
units. As such, the need for usable common outdoor space is not significant when compared
to providing attractive private space for each of the units. The existing residence will have
private space, an area approximately 12 feet deep and 25 feet wide, between it and the
proposed unit. The new unit will have private open space, an area approximately 13 feet by 16
feet, adjacent to its entry on the north side, forming a garden courtyard. The design and
location of the proposed private outdoor spaces for each of the units meets the objectives of
the ordinance.

RECONMMENDATIONS:
Staff believes that the findings for the variance can be made and recommends that the request

be granted.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Location Map
2. Reduced Plans
3. Deparimental Comments
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VARIANCE NO. PVAR 1428606
DRAFT FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

A. That the strict application of the provisions of any such ordinance would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the general purposes and intent of the
ordinance. The intent of the R-2250 zone is to promote efficient and attractive medium size
garden type multiple dwelling residential developments. The intent of the common outdoor
space requirement is to provide usable and attractive on-site outdoor space where
residents of the site can gather. A maximum of two dwelling units can be situated on the lot
because of the lot size and zoning. Given the density constraints, developing detached
dwellings, as proposed, is reasonable, efficiently maintaining the attractive existing modest
single-family residence.

The two residential units on the subject site will each have large private outdoor areas. The
outdoor area for the existing unit will be located between it and the newly developed unit.
The outdoor area for the proposed dwelling unit will be located adjacent to its front door,
providing a courtyard-like entrance. The design of the project is such that both areas are
truly private. It would be an unnecessary hardship to require common outdoor space in this
project given its small scale nature and the fact that generous, usable private outdoor
space is proposed for each of the units.

B. There are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the property involved or to
the intended use or development of the property that do not apply generally to other
property in the same zone or neighborhood. Of the 26 properties fronting Elm Avenue
between Glenoaks Boulevard and Glenwood Road, only six are developed to the same
density as the subject site. The remainder of the properties are built to a density exceeding
the current R-2250 zone, some by a significant amount. This is the exceptional
circumstance applicable to the property that does not apply generally to other property in
the same neighborhood. Given the small scale nature of the project and the fact that
detached residences typically have private yard areas, providing private outdoor areas for
each of the two units is reasonable rather than the common outdoor area which would
otherwise be required. The two dwelling unit limit when compared to the prominent
development pattern of the sireet is the exceptional circumstance which warrants granting
the requested variance and the density standard, with which the applicant will comply,
result in two detached residences where private outdoor areas provide more benefit than a

common cpen area.

C. The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to the property or improvements in such zone or neighborhood in which the
property is located. The site plan includes at least 200 square feet of private, at-grade
outdoor space for each unit. The lack of common cutdoor space for the proposed project
will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare because this space is for the benefit
of on-site residents. Providing only private outdoor space should not be injurious to the
property or improvements in the R-2250 zone or the neighborhood surrounding the subject
site because common outdoor space provisions by design benefit on-site residents and
have no impact on the surrounding neighborhood. Only two units are proposed on the site
instead of a larger multi-family development where the benefits of providing a large
common area (space for tables, henches, swing sets etc.) are more essential.

The granting of the variance will not be contrary to the objective of the ordinance. One
objective of the Zoning Ordinance is to accommodate reasonable development. The
proposed project does this as it maintains the existing single-family residence in the front of
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the lot, increases the density of the neighborhood by only one unit and improves the on-site
parking situation by providing three additional parking spaces. The intent of the R-2250
zone is to promote efficient and attractive medium size garden type residential
developments. Common outdoor space requirements provide usable and attractive on-site
outdoor space where residents of the site can gather. Because there will only be two units
on the site the need for common “gathering space” is lessened. Further, site planning of
the project is such that the residences function more like single-family homes on small lots.
As such, the need for usable common outdoor space is not significant when compared to
providing attractive private space for each of the units. The design and location of the
proposed private outdoor spaces for each of the units meets the objectives of the
ordinance.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

APPROVAL of this Variance shall be subject to the following:

1.

10.

That the development shall be in substantial accord with the plans submitted with the
application and presented at the hearing except for any modifications as may be
required to meet specific Code standards or other conditions stipulated herein to the
satisfaction of the Planning Hearing Officer.

That all necessary licenses (i.e. building, fire, engineering, etc.} shall be obtained from
the Building and Safety section and Public Works Department and all construction shall
be in compliance with the Glendale Building Code UBC (Universal Building Code) and
all other applicable regulations.

A grading/drainage plan shall be submitted for the Engineering Division's review and
approval and shall be made a part of the building plans submitted with the building
permit application.

Separate permits are required for all work within the public right-of-way. The applicant
shall bear all fees for the necessary permits and construction inspection for work within

the public right-of-way.

The project shall comply with all National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(NPDES) requirements, including filing a Notice of Intent with the Los Angeles Regional
Water Quality Control Board, and the submittal and certification of plans and details
showing preconstruction, during construction and post-construction Best Management
Practices (BMPs) that are integrated into the design of the project. In addition, the
applicant shall submit an approved Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan
(SUSMP) to be integrated into the design of the project.

That Design Review approval shall be obtained prior to the issuance of a building
permit.

That if any buildings, sidewalks, curb or gutter, fencing or landscape areas, efc.,
adjacent to the site are damaged during the course of construction on public or private
property, the damage shall be repaired to the satisfaction of the Planning Hearing
Officer for private property and the Director of Public Works for public property.

That the applicant shall comply with all the requirements of the Building and Safety
Section, as specified in their memo dated March 31, 2015, to the satisfaction of the

Department Director.

That the applicant shall comply with all the requirements of Glendale Water and Power,
as specified in their memo dated April 14, 2015, to the satisfaction of the Department

Director.

That the applicant shali comply with all the requirements of Public Works Department,
as specified in their memo dated April 15, 2015, to the satisfaction of the Department

Director.



1135 Elm Street
Variance Case No. PVAR 1428606
May 6, 2015

11. That the applicant shall comply with all the requirements of the Community Services
and Parks Department, as specified in their memo dated April 14, 2015, to the
satisfaction of the Department Director.
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PROPOSED ADDITION 1 UNIT APARTMENT

& GARAGE BUILDING

1135 ELM STREET
GLENDALE, CA. 91206

GENERAL NOTES:
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWNG:
GLENDALE

B ommmmummmmmwmm
2. T SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBALTY TQ VERFY ALL DIVENSIONS AT THE J0B STE AND 10 CROSS
CHECK DETALS AND DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWNGS WITH RELATED REQUIREMENTS ON THL
ARCHITECTURAL, ELECTRICAL AND/OR MECHANCAL [RAWNGS, FLOOR AND WALL CPENNGS, SLEEVES, AND OTHER
ARCHITECTURAL, ELECTRICAL AND/OR MECHANICAL FEQUIREMENTS MUST BE COURDINATED BEFORE THE CONTRACTOR
PROCEEDS WITH THE CONSTRUCTION.
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE CERTAN THAT NEW CONSTRUCTION WORK WILL NOT OBSTRUCT EXITING FROM
THE BULDING NOR OBSTRUCT FIRE DEPARTMENT'S ACCESS T0 THE BULDMNG
4. DETALS MARKED TYPICAL™ SHALL APPLY IN AL CASES, UNLESS SPECIICALLY INDCATED OTHERWISE. WHERE
NO DETAL IS SHOWN, CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE AS SHOWN FOR OTHER SMILAR WORK.
5. A DURNG THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSELE FOR NOT CREATING AN
ADVERSE EFFECT ON ADJOMING PROPERTIES AND WILL NOT BLOCK AN EXISTING LOT CRANAGE. ALL CONSTRUCTION
DEBRIS AND DRAINAGE SHALL BE CONTANED WITHN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE STTE, AND DISPOSED OF IN
COMPLIANCE WITH APPUCABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES. ALL DRAMME CONTANNG CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS OF ANY
SORT SHALL BE DVERTED AWAY FROM EXISTING TREES AND FUTURE PLANTING AREAS.

B. AL CONTRACTORS DONG BUSNESS M THE OTY OF GLENDALE MUST BE LICENSED BY THE STATE AND
OTHER AUTHORITES AS FEQUIFED AND SHALL RAVE A CERTIFICATE OF WORKMAN'S COMPENSATON OF FILE WITH THE
APPROPRATE AUTHORITIES.

C.  SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQURED FOR ELECTRICAL, MECHANCAL, AND PLUMBNG. ALL OTHER PERMITS MAY
B(REW%ERDFFTHEMWSMWJLRSWM THESE ARE 10 BE OBTANED AND PAID FOR BY THE

6. AL CONCENTRATED DRANMGE INCLUDING ROOF WATER SHALL BE CONDUCTED TO THE STREET VIA NOH

commmtnrztnmu&m

ALL FILL OR BACKFILL SHALL BE COMPACTED 10 A MNMUM OF S0% RELATVE COMPACTION AS DETERVINED BY
ASFJI. METHOD D-1557. SUBDRANS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE RECURED BY COOE

8. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. NO CHANGES THEFEFROM SHALL
MMWWN‘WMMWAMNGHCWMTDOCWDHS

PEVIEW BY THE DESGNER.

BE MADE WITHOUT A

15 NEEDED THE OWNER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK SHALL REFER THE MATTER TO THE DESICKER WHO WL
FURNISH INFORMATION R INTERPRETATION IN THE FORM OF SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT OR OTHER WRITTEN FORM
OR DRAWNG. WHERE ONLY PART OF THE WORK IS INDICATED, SWILAR PARTS SHALL BE CONSOERED FEPETIONS.

COMPONENTS ARE FULL DESCR:BED FLSEWHERE SWMILAR DETALS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED AS DESCRBED N THE (ORGNAL DETALS.

. SHALL WEET THE REQUREMENTS OF TITLE 24 OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY
CODE. THERMAL FESISTANCE SHALL MEET OR EXCEED A VALUE OF R-30 AT THE ROOF AND R-13 AT EXTERIR
WALLS. THERMAL INSULATION AS SPECIFIED SHALL BE AFPUED [0 ALL EXTERIOR WAL, SOFFITS AND CEILNGS FOR
A COMPLETE AND UNBROKEN THERMAL ENVELOPE.

10. AL EXPOSED STRUCTURE OR NON-STRUCTURAL SI'EELSHALLBEWVWIED
11, NO CONSTRUCTION ALLOAED ON NATURAL WATERCOURSE. GMC 8.24.030
12 PROVDED TEMPORARY TOLET FACILITES.

BUILDING & PLANNING CODE DATA

APPLICABLE CODES: THE AREA OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY;
HNCECACFC.
6,400 SOFT.
2012 GLENDALE 206G ] J
boos LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
PROPERTY IS ZONED:  R2250 LOT - OF TRACT M. 5424
MPH: 5621-032-009
LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS TOTAL
REQUIRED 50% x 6,400 SF. 3,200 SF.
EXISTING— 1,200 SF.
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR
STRUCTURE- 1,473 SF.
PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR
OVERHAMGING STRUCTURE- —27 SF,
2,700 SF. 2,700 SF.< 3,200 SF.
oK
F.A.R. CALCULATIONS TOTAL
REQUIRED 85% x 6,400 SF. 5440 SF.
EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY 1,200 SF.
NEW SECOND DWELLING:
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR 638 SF. > SIS
PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR 896 SF. ' o
2.734 SF.< 5440 SF.
oK
LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS TOTAL
REQUIRED 25% x 6,400 SF. 1,600 SF.
EXISTING 731 SF.
PROPOSED ADDITIONAL 939 SF
1,670 SF. 1,670 SF. > 1.600 SF.
PARKING CALCULATIONS TOTAL
2 STALLS 2 STALLS X 2— 2BR DWELLING 4 STALLS
PER 2BR DWELLING
EXISTING 2BR DWELLING 2 STALLS
4 STALLS
PROPOSED 28R DWELLING 2 STALLS oK

BUILDIN
PEFER SHEET T-2 FOR DUGRAY

BACK CALCULATION

REMARKS

EXISTING FRONT YARD SETBACK

3"

EXISTING 1-STORY DWELLING
TO REMAIN AS IS

REQUIRED INTERIOR SETBACK:

FIRST FLOOR SETBACK LINE
FIRST FLOOR AVERAGE SETBACK

5'=0" MiN.
8'=0" MIN.

SECOND FLOOR SETBACK LINE

SECOND FLOOR AVERAGE SETBACK

B8'-0" MIN.
11°=0" MIN,

PROVIDED
FIRST FLOOR
SOUTH SIDE-

NORTH SIDE-

SECOND FLOOR
SOUTH SIDE-

NORTH SIDE-

PROPOSED INTERIOR MIN. SETBACK LINE

4'-0"

WEST SIDE— (FROM NEW PROPERTY UNE | g'-g"
AFTER DEDICATION)

WEST SIDE— (FROM NEW PROPERTY LINE | 8'-07
AFTER DEDICATION

VARIANCE REQUIRED
COMPLYING

COMPLYING

COMPLYING
COMPLYING

COMPLYING

PROVIDED:
FIRST FLOOR

SOUTH SIDE-
WEST SIDE-
NORTH SIDE-

PROPOSED INTERIOR AVERAGE SETBACK

8'-0" MIN. REQUIRED

VARIANCE REQUIRED
(OLD APPROVED CASE PVAR 2008-006)

SECOND FLOOR

SOUTH SIDE-
WEST SIDE-
NORTH SIDE-

11'-0
14'-2"
1'-2"

11'-0" MIN. REQUIRED

UILDIN EIGH

PROPOSED:

TION

REQUIRED: 2 STORIES OR 26'-0" HIGH, WHICHEVER IS LESS
23'—2"H FROM HIGHEST RIDGE POINT (2 STORY PROPOSED DWELLING)

AD.
AFF.
AFL

BY.
BOB.

©

FOB.
FOC.
F.SS.
FOS.
FFN,

uo.

VICINITY MAP:

CONSULTANTS

BUILDNG DESIGNER:

BUILDING STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER:

SCOPE OF WORX

A0 AN
1135 ELM STREET
GLENDALE, CA 91206

MALDUN + ASSOCIATES

2255 HONOLULY AVE. SUITE 1A
TEL: (818) 249-5522

FAX: (818) 243-5005

OXFORD ENGINEERING, INC
28325 DOROTHY DRV SUTE 201
AGORA HLLS CA 91301
TEL: (818) 8391400
FAY: (818) £89-1300

AREA TO BE DEMOUSHED/REMOVED:
DUSTRNG | CAR GARAGE TO BE DEMOUISHED- SEE DEWOLTION PLAN AL

AREA OF CONSTRUCTION:

PROPOSED 1-UNIT APARTMENT, 2 SIORY TIPE V-B BULDNG
PROPOSED 3 CAR GARAGE LOCATED ALONG THE ALLEY

PROPOSED | CAR GARAGE

AREA DRAN

ABOVE FINSH FLOOR
ABOVE PINSH LEVEL
BACK OF WALK
BOTTOM OF BEAM
CENTER LINE

DRINKNG FOUNTAN
DISTNG

EXPOSED

FACE OF BLOCK

FACE OF CONCRETE

FACE OF STUCCO SURFACE
FACE OF STUD
FINSH FACE OF WALL
FINSH FLOOR

FINSH SURFACE

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER BRACKET MOUNTED

FIRE HOSE CABINET
FLOOR DRAN
HOSE BB
LAVATORY
MASONRY OPENNG

WSP. MECHANICAL SYSTEM
PENTHOUSE

ur MARBLE TRESHOLE
REF REFRIGEFATOR

S SERVICE SINK

S SRK

S6. SUAB ON GRADE
SF. SOUARE. FEET

T0.C. TOP OF CURB
TocL TOP OF CLADOMNG

TOP TOP OF PARAPET
TOR. TOP OF RALNG
15 TOP OF SHEATHNG

108, TOP OF S8
158 TOP OF SPANDREL
BEAM

TON. TOP OF WALL
P, TRICAL
= W/ el

UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED.

WF. WOOD FLOCRING

e R

AVO AMIRIAN
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11,
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13.

16.

Page 3
SECURITY - RESIDENTIAL

Gardge - Type lLoors

a. Wood panels ghall he min. 5/16" thickness with locks attached
to support frame.

b. Aluminum doors shail be min.
Lectinn 14{p) ol Ovdinance 1518,

<. Fiber91§E§ dcors per Section id{c) of Ordinance 4518,

d. Cylinder Tocks - 5 pin tumbler with 1 min. throw.

e. Wide doors cver 16' width shall have 2 lock recsiving painks
Or construct per Section 14{e) of Ordinance 45i8.

f. Slide bolt assemblies regquive bolt diameter of 4° and 145"
throw and construc par Section 14(q) of Ordinance 4518,

y. Padlocks shall comply with Section 14 (h} of Ordinance 451B
and shall be 1n place pricr te final iwnspection,

Lnuverchyjq_JQE are not allewed within 12' of grade unless pro-
tected with roved bars or grills. {Louvered windows are not
allowed in heatled or caocled areas hecause of air leakage)

Keys for separate tenants shall have locks using combinations
which are interchange free from other tenant locks. A letter
[rom lock supplier shall be submitted to inspector at Lime of
final inspection certifying scparate keying.

.
Loeks for single or double doors shall be eguipped with a single
cylinder deadbolt teoek wilh a min. of 5 pin tumblers. A dual
locking mechanism congtructed. so that both deadbolt and latch
can be retracled by a single action of the inside door kuob,
may be substituted i¥ it maets all other specifications.

Sliding deors and windows shall be provided with a device i the
bottnm track to prevenl lifting of the panel when the panel is
in a locked position.

Sliding donrs reqguire metal guides top and bottom and cylinsder

Tock and; 5y padiack.

These notes
shall refer
details.

are intended as a guide only.

to Ordinance Mo, 451# for more complete and specific

PWB-2f (Rev

L0215* thick and constructed per

Contractor and supplier

Page 2

SECURITY - RESIDENTIAL

M. Lighting for aisles, passageways and recesses, shall be provided
for multi-unit buildings with intensity eof .25 footcandles at
ground level during hours of darkness.

Parking area lighting shall be provided with ‘L footcandle of
light at the parking surfage during the hours of darkness.
Lighting to be weather and vandalism resistant,

0. 1In addition to the details and specifications reguired by items
A thru W above, provide appropriate general notes and specifi-
cations to comply with Drdinance 4518. The following example
notes may be used in part or in teotal as appropriate:

GENERAL NOTES

P i

All openings marked * are.security openings and the following notes
shall apply:

1. Swinging DoorLs

a. Wood doors shall ‘be solid core 13/4" thick., - .

b. Wood panels in doors shall aot he less than 9/16" thick.

c. Hollow steel doors shall be 16 ga. thick with extra
reinforcing around lock to prevent collapsing.

d. Aluminum doors shall be constructed per Section 16{c} of
Security Ordinance No. 4518, and shall be equipped_witb
2 double cylinder deadbolt with a 1" min. bolt projection
or hook shaped or expanding dog bolt to prevent spreaQLng.
The deadbolt lock shall have 5 pin tumblers and a cylinder

. quard.

e. Glass doors shall be fully tempered glass. )

£. Door stops of in-swinging doors shall be of one-piece con-
struction with the jamb or joined by rabbet to the jamb.

g. &ll pin-type hinges which are accessible from gutsid? when
the door is elosed, shall have non~removablie hinge pins.,

h. Double doors shali have metal flush bolts with min. 5/8"
embedment top and bottom, attaching inactive leaf to door

frame.

wood fram doors, shall be

ike latches on all A
The strike plate foX '2 ed td the jamb with

16 ga. steel, Gronze or brass and secur
two screws min. 24" in langth.

iambs shall be installed with solid backing between jamb

o each side of the strike.

and frame for vertical distance &"

een studs at door

i b e i required betw
Horizontal blocking ¥Yegq e o abs

stud spaces each side of door opening.
blocking against scle plates.

Framing.
Tock height for 1
shall have solid

, : . 1
Iron or steel screens shall be 1/8" thick with 2" m§sh securely

fastened.

L diam. bers or 1" X 5" £lat steel spaced

11 be
Iron pars sha ely Fastened.

e .
at 57 max. Spacing secur

peadbolts shall contain hardened inserts.

Deadbolts shall have a min. throw of 1" and a min. embeadment

of 3/4".

i a d with %" connecting screws,
der qguards shall be attache ‘ C

gﬁélghallqhe ingtalled whenever the cyllnderlprOJects peygnd
the face of the door, or is otherwise accessible to gripping

tools.

io/8l)

b,

AVQ AMIRIAN

Crry OF GLENDALE
BUILDIRG SECI'ION, PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION

SUPPLEMENTAL CORRECTION SHEET

SECURTTY - RESIDENTIAL

The following buildings shall comply with Security Provisions:

{a) Hew residential buildings of all types.

(b} additions or alterations Lo residential buildings of all
types. ’
{c} Mmuleiple family units converted lo condominiums,

Identify all security openings clearly on plans. The symbol *
may be used, but any system which clearly defines security
openings will be acceptable.

Security Openings are defined as:

1. All exterior doors of residential buildings.

2. The door leadiny from garage into attached dwelling units.

j. Entrance doors to individsal apartments or condominiums
from a public area.

4. Any glazed opening within 40" of any door locking mechanism
in the closcd mechanism.

5. Louvered windows within 12' vertically or &' horizontal of
an accessible surface.

6., Openings or windows into public parking arcas.

7. All cpenable windows., Sce Ttem E below. |

Provide details and specifications for all swinging doors in
security openings.

1. Specify thickness, typo, and materials as applicable for wood,
metal and glass doors,

2. Specity deadbolts with hardened inscrts; dead-locking latch
key-operated locks on exterior; locks openable without key,
special knowledye or spocial effort on interior; and type
throw, and cmbedment of deadbolts for single swing doors,
active leaf of dutch door.

3. Show means of securing inactive leaf of double door and apper
leaf of dutch door,

Mat

PROPOSED

ADDITI

architect shail specify sliding glass doors and openable security
windows on plans by trade name., Architect shall provide plan
checker with a copy of performance test report prepared by
manufacturer or ICRO number, indicating compliance with tests

as adopted in 1979 gEditicon of the Uniform Building Security

Code, Chapter 41.

Show the method of secoring metal or wood overhead or sliding doors.

Specify metal guides at kop and hottom of metal accordian grate or
grill-type doors. Show fiethod of securing such doors.

Glazed openings referred to in item 4 ahove, shall be fully tempered
glass or rated burglary resistant glaziag.

Openings or windows referved to in iten 6 above, shall be fully
tempered glass or approved burglary resistant material, or shall
be protected by weral bars, screéens, oy grills, The protective
bars or gritis shall mot interfere uith the operation of opening
windows if such wiadows are requived to be openable by this Code.

wWide angle viewers (180°), are reguired for front exterior doors
éxcepl where clear vision panels ace installed.

Address numbers shall be provided at street side of building in
location visible from street. Numbers shall be 4% high and of
contrasting coler to the aittachad background.

Illuminated diagrans and identification numbers shall be positioned
3t dach entrance to multi-unit complexes. Diagram shall show
location of viewer and lecation of each unit in complex. Each unit
within complex shall have a prominent identificatiaon number, a min.
of 4" in height, and visible to pedestrians or vehicular traffic.

PwWR-2 (Rev 10/81})
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STATE NOISE INSULATION GENERAL NOTES/STANDARDS
SOUND RATED PARTITIONS & IMPACT RATED CEILING
FLOOR ASSEMBLIES,

A CARPETS OR SHAILAR SURFACE WATERWL WHICH ARE PART OF THE FLOOR-CENMY ASSEMBLY MUST
BE ISTAMED AND IRSPECTED BIFORE THE PNAL INSPECTION IS REQUESTED.

8 AN APPROVED PERMANENT, AND REQUIENT ACOUSICAL SEALANT WL BE PROVIBED ALONG THE Jomi
BETWEEN THE FLOOR AND THE SEPARANOH WALLS.

€. KL PENETRATIONS INTO SOUND PATED PARTIIONS CR FLOOR-CELMG ASSENBLES WL BE SEALED
WATH APPROVED PERMANENT RESILIENT SEALANT.

D AL RGD CONDUT, DUCTS PLUMBING PPES AND APPLUNCE VENTS LOCATED I SOUND ASSEVBLES
Wil BE ISOLATED FROM THE BULDING CONSTRUCTION BY MEANS OF RISIUENT SLEEVES. MOUNTS CR
WHMM K™ THOK AFPROVED RESIENT MATERWAL (DICEPION: GAS PIPNG NEED
HOT BE ISOLATED.)

E METAL VEWTLATING AND CONDIMQHED AR DUCTS LOCATED IN SOURD ASSEWSLES Wil BE LNED.
(DXCEPTION: DUCTS SERYING ONLY KITCHEN COOKING FACLITES, AND BATHROCMS MEED NOT (2D}

F. MINERAL FIBER rSOLATION Wil BE WSTALLED IN ST SPACES WHEMEVER A PLUMBMNG PFE, OF OUCT
PENETRATES A FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLY OR WHERE SUCH UM PASSES THROUGH THE PLANE OF
THE FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLY P03 WITHIN A WAL THE INSULATION SHUL BE INSTALLED TO A
PONT 12" BEYQHD THE PPE OR DT

G COUBUSTION AR, KITCHEN AND BATHROOM EXHAUST DUCTS WNEN SOUND-SEPARATON ASSEMBLES
SHALL BE WRAPFED WITH TYPE “C" ISULATION SHOWN W TABLE 10-D OF TRE 10S ANGELES
COUNTY UECHANCA, CO0E

Ho DUECTRCAL REQUIREMENTS. AN OUILET BOX 1S DEFNED AS A BOX USEQ FOR RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES,
SURFACE-MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURES, JUNCDON PONTS, TELEPHCHES, THERMOSTATS, TELEVISON
USES, ETC. NO BOX DMENSION SHALL EXCEED 6"

1 OWLY GUTLET BOYES AND A CEILNG EXHAUST FAM N THE BATHROOM Wi BE FERSHTTED
i WALLS AN CEILMG OF SOUND PATED CONSTRUCTION. ML OTHER EQUPUENT MDD
DEVICES WHLCH INCLUDES RECESSED FINTURES, PANEL-DOARGS, HEATERS, MITCHEN
DHAST FAN, SOUND PRODUCIHG EQUIPVENT, BELLS, INTERCOMS, ETC, SHAL NOT 8F
MSTALED N THESE SOUND PATED WALLS AND CERINGS UNLESS PRIIR APPROVAL HAS
BEEN CBINNED FROM THE STRUCTURAL RESEARCH ENGHIEER.

?)  OUTLET BOXES MAY BE INSTRLLED IN THE SOUMD RATED WKLS OR LGS, AS FOLLOWS:

A} BOAES WHICH PEMETRATE THE WAL 21 ONE AREA CR DCCUPANCY StaLL
HOT BE INSTALLED O THE SAME STUD OR IN THE SAME SPACE BETWEEN
STUDS CONTANMNG A BOX WHICH PENETRATES #TO ANOTHER JRIA OR
OCCUPAMCY, LE. NOT 1N THE SAME BAY.

B)  THERE SHALL BE ONE SOUD STUD BETWEEN QUTLE? BOXES.

C) A SOUD NRE BLOCKMG WILL X CONSIDERED A SOL STUD IN ORDER 70
PLACE GNE BOX ABOVE THE OTHER @ THE SAME BAY.

3)  OURET BOYES SHAL HAYE A DEPTH NOT MORE THAH | %", 50 AS TO ALLOK THE
REQUIRED 2" UNCOMPRESSED INSULATION T0 BE INSIALLED IN A STANDARD 2 47 WALL.
ON WALLS OF DEEPER DMENSIONS, BOXES OF GREATER DEPTHS WAY BE PERMTIED,

4} CONDUETS O RACEWAYS (513D OUTS) MAY PEMETRATE THE SOUND RATED WALLS OR
CELNG, FROVOED THE CONDUIT 1S COVERED AT THE PEREIRAIOH PONT WITH A
PERMANENTLY RESTLENT SEALANT.

5)  THE FEQURIVENTS FOR GUILET BOMES SNSTALLED FOR TELEVISIONS, TEREPHOHES AND
THERUOSTATS (ELECTRIC AND PREUMATG) SHALL BE THE SAME AS FOR RECEPTACLES OR
MMES[‘; PLASTER FINGS, OFEN BACK BOXES, OR MOUNTING PLATES SHALL NOT BE

6) A WHERE UETALLIC RACEWAY MATERW. (RSGD METAL CONIXT, STEEL TUBE, AND
ROMETALLC CONDUIT) 15 HiGTALLED I SOIMD RATED FLOOR-CBLING ASSEMBLES I
SHALL BE ISIATED FROM THE FLOOR JONST WITH A RESLIENT MATERIL AT THE POINTS
OF SUPPORT. M THE POINT WHERE THE RACEWAY PASSES THROUGH HOLES OR KOTCHES,
CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN 10 MSURE THAT THE RACDWAY LOES HOT TOUCH THE SURFACE
OF THE JONTS. THE RESEIENT MATERAL USEY MAY EE RUBBER, CARPET PADDING, £TC.
B, WHEN R METALLIC RACESAY 1S INSTALLED B FHE FLODR-CEAMNG SPACES, THE
SPACE SHALL HAVE A MINBAAM OF 2° OF MNERAL ISULATION BELOW. CARE SHOULD BE
TAGEN DURNG INSULANON BELOW. CARE SHOULD BE TACEN DURMG RSTAMLATON OF THE
RACEWAY 10 KLGW FOR THS 27 OF UNCOUPRESSED INSULATION EELOW,

7} FLOOR-CELING ASSEMBIKES BETWEEN RESIENTIAL AREAS AND [OUPUENT PENTHOUSES
(écwmﬁ) SHALL BE INSTALLED W4 ACCORDANGE 70 MEET THE SOUND SEPARANON

APPUCATION CONSISTENT WITH LOCAL LAMD USE STANDARDS, RESDENTAL STRUCTURES LOCATED IN NOSE
CRITCAL AREAS, SUCH AS PROXIETY 10 WIGHWAYS, COUNTY RIADS, CTY STREETS, RELFOADS, RAFD TRANSH
UNES, ARPORTS OR MDUSTRIL AREAS SHALL E DESIGRED TO PREVENT THE INTRUSION OF EXTEROR NOBES
BEVOND PRESCRBED LEVELS. PROPER DESGN SHALL INCLUDE BUT SHALL NOT BE LWATED 10, ORENTATON OF
THE RESDENTAL STRUCTURE, SETBACKS, SHELDING AND SIAD INSULATON OF THE BULDNS MSELF. (B0
FPPENDIX 1208081

POERIOR WOSE LEVELS ATTREUTABLE 10 EXTERIOR SOURCES SHALL NOT DNCEED 45 db N ANY HABIAGLE
POGW. THE MOSE METRIC SHALL BE FITHER THE DAY-MGHT AVERME SOURD EEVEL {Ldn) OR THE COMMUNTY
NEESE EGUVALENT LEVEL (CNEL), CONSISTENT WITH THE KOSE ELEMENT OF THE LOCAL CENERIL PLAN. WORST
CASE NOTSE LEVELS, ETHER EXISTMG OR FURRE, SHALL BE USED AS IHE BASTS FOR DETERVINING COMPUANCE
WTH CBC APPENDIY 120848 FUTURE NOISE LIVIDS SHALL BE PRELICTED FOR A PEROD OF 10 YEARS FR0U
THE THE OF BLALDING PERWIT APPUCATION.

RESLENTIL STRUCTURES TO BE LOCATED WHERE THE ANNUAL Ldn OR CMEL {AS DERMED IN TIMLE 21,
SUBCRAPTER 6, CALFORMA CODE REGULATIONS) EXCEEDS £0 dB SHALL REQUIRE AN ACGUSTICAL ANALYSIS
SHOWWS THAT THE PROPOSED DESIGN WILL ACHIEVE PRESCRIBED MLOWASLE INTEROR LEVEL. FOR PUBLIC USE
ARPORTS OR HILIPORYS, THE Ldn OR CNEL SHALL BE [ETERMMNED FROM THE ARPORT LAND-USE
PUNPREPARED B THE COUNTY WHEREW! THE ARPCRT 15 LOCATER, FOR MASART BASES, THE Lén SHALL BE
DETERWIRED FROM THE FACIITY AR INSTALLATON COMPANGLE USE ZONE {ACUZ) PLAN. FOR ALL OTHER
ARPORTS OR HELIPORTS, OR PUBLIC USE ARPORTS 08 HELFORTS FOR WHICH A LAND USE PLAN HAS BEEN
PEVELOPED, THE Ldn QR CHEL SHALL BE DETERMNED FROM THE HOSE ELEWEN? OF THE GENERAL PLAN OF B
LOCAL JUFISTECTION. WHEN ARCRAIT HOISE 15 HOT THE OWLY SGRINICANT SOURCE, NGIE 1EVELS FROM ALL
SOURCES SHALL BE ADDED TO DLTERWNE THE COMPOSTE SE HNSE LEVEL.

RESIDENTIAL SIRUCTURES T0 BEL LOCATED WHERE THE Ldn OR CEX EXCFEDS 60 b SvMle PEQURT AN
AOUSTCAL ARYSS SHOWING THAT THE PROPOSED DESIGN WILL UMIT EXTERGR NOSE TO THE PRESCRIBED
ALGHAE NIEROR LEVEL  THE KOVSE ELEMENT OF THE LOCAL GENERAL PLAN SHALL BE USED 10 THE
GREATEST DXINT POSSBLE 7O HENTRY STES WITH HOISE LEVELS POTENTWILY GREATER THAT 60 ¢b

EVCENCE OF COMPLANCE SHALL CONSIST OF AN ACOUSTICALANALYSSS REPORT, PREPARED UMDER DHE
SUPERVSION OF A PERSON DFERIENCED N THE FHLD OF ACOUSTICAL ENGNERING, WITH THE AFFLCATON FOR
A BULDNG PERUIT. THE FEPORT SHAIL SHOW TOPOGRAPHICAL RELATIONSHIPS OF NGSE SOURCES AND DWELLING
SITES, M=DENTHICATION OF NOISE SOURCES AND THER CHARMTERISTCS, PREDKCTED MOSE SPECTRA AND LEVALS
Al HE EXTIROR GF THE PROPUSED DWELLING STRUCTURE CONSIDERING PRESENT AND FUTURL LAMD USAGE,
BASIS FOR THE PREDICTION (WEASURED OR OBTANED FROW PUBLISHED DATA), NOISE ATTENUATION MEASURES TO
EE APPLED, AND AN ANMYSIS OF THE NOTSE PSLLATION EFTECTNENISS OF THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION
SHOWNG THAT THE PRESCRBED INTERIOR NOISE LEVEL REQUIREMENTS ARE MEY. JF INTERIOR MLOWABLE NOKSE
LEVELS ARE WET BY REQURING THAT WINDOWS BE UNOPERABLE OR CLOSED. THE DESGN FOR THE SIRUCIURE
UUST ALSD SPECHY A VINTIATON OR AIR-CONDITIOMING SYSTEM TO PROVOE A KeSMASLE NTERKOR
D\I‘Mﬂd&?ﬂ. THE VENTEATICM SYSTEM MUST MOT COMPROMSE THE DWELLING LMT OR GUEST ROOM NOVSE

WHEN INSPECTION IWDICATED THAT THE COMSTRUCTON 15 KOT IN ACOORDAMCE WITH THE APPROVED [ESHGN,

OR THAT THE NOISE RELUCTION 15 COLPROMISED DUE 1O SOUND LEAKS OF FLANKING PATHS, FIELD TESTING MAY
BE FEQUIRED. A TEST REPORT SHOWING COMPLIANCE OR KON COMPLIHCE WITH PRESCRIBED TNTERIOR ALLOWABLE
LEVEL SHAIL BE SUBMTIED TO THE BULDMEC OFFICIALS. WEASUREWENTS OF QUTDOOR
GENEPALLY FOULOW GLIDERINES 0 ASTW £ 1014, FELD MEASUREMENTS OF THE A-WEXGHTED ARBORNE SOUMI
IRSULATOR OF BLRLDHIGS FROM DXTERIOR SOURCES SHALL GENERALLY FOKLOW THE GUGELINES IN ASTM ESES.
FOR THE PLRPOSE OF THIS STAHDMRD, SOURD LEVEL DFFERENCES MEASURES IN LNOCCUPRED UNTS SHALL BE
NORMALIZED T0 A RECEING ROOM REVERBERADON TWE GF CNE-RALF SECOND. SOUND LEVEL DIFFERENCES
MEASURED B OCCUPED UNITS SHALL NOT BE NORMALIZED TO A STANDARD REVERGERATION THE.
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DATERICR S00RS, & THER HARDWARE SHALL CONFORM 10 THE FOLLOWING SECURITY PROUSIONS.
4) DOGRS SHALL BE EQUIPFED WITH A DEAD LOCKAG LATCH & A TEAD-BOLT Wild HARDDNED
PVSERT WITH 1" WN. THROW & 5/8" MN. ENBEDMENT INTO JAWB. BOTH ARE 70 BE KEY OPERATED
FROM THE OUTSIZE.

8) WNDOWS & BOOR LEHTS WITRN 40" OF THE LOCKING DEVICE SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED /
BURGLARY RESISHNT / OR PROTECTED BY BARS.

) OVERHEAD & SUDING GARAGE DOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF WITHSTAMDING FORCED ENTRY
AFIEMFTS AS OUTLINED B [6706,7)

A {27 MN. ACCESS PANEL TO BATHTUB TRAP CORNECTION IS REQ'D UNLESS PLUMEING 15 WITHUT
SUP JOINTS (SO4E) CORMECTION).

LW FLOH TOLETS {1.5 GMLGN/ILUSH), SHOMER HEADS {25 GPM) AND FAICETS (22 6PW). 10 BE
MSTALLED M DAELLIG LNTS.

CAS-FIRED WATER HEATERS PEGUERE TWO 100 0. I HET AR (PENNG DIRECTLY FROM (UTODE,
EACH WITHN 127 OF TOP AND BOTICU AMD WM. 2° WIDE DOOR. WUST € SIRAPRED FOR LATERAL
SUPPORT. HOT ALLOWED I ANY BEDROOM, BATHROOM OR ANY CLOSET THAT OPENS 10 DESE.
WAX. TEMP. OF 120' T0 BE PROVIDED BY THE USE OF PRESSURE BALANCE (R THERMOSTAIC
WDHG VALVES B SHOWERS (R TUB-SHOWERS™.

AL HOSE BISS SHAL BE ATTED WTH A NOM-REWCVABLE BMCK FLOW DEWCE

30" CLEARRNCE ABDVE PANGE TO UNFROTECTED COMBUSTBLE MATERAL OR 247 1O METAL
VINTILARH HOOD 1S RECHRRED-

CLOTHES CRYER WORTURE DIHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMNATE QUTSIDE THE BADG. & HAVE

A BACK-DRAFT CAUPER. DXHALST DUCTS IS LWATED T0 14 WITH TWO ELBOWS, THS SHALL BE
REDUCED 2° FOR EVERY ELBOW B¢ DXCESS OF TWO. MN. 47 DA, SNOOTR, META DRKT, 10 BE
USED FOR EXHEUST DXKTS,

THE BUEDER SHAL PROVIDE IVE BULDING OWNER WiTH THE LIST OF THE WEATRG, COOUNG &
UGHTHG SISTEM & FEATURES, MATERALS, COLPONENTS, & WECHANCHL GEWCES, N THE BULDNG
& INSTRUCTIONS 0N HOW TO USE THEW.

AFTIR WISTALUNG THE WALL AMD CLC. INSIEATON THE INSTALLER SHALL POST N A CONSPLUDUS
LOCATION I THE BEDG. A CERTFICATL SGHED Br THE INSTALLER STATING THAT THE INSTALLATION IS
CONSISTENT WITH THE PLANS & THE REQUIREMENTS GF SECTON 10-(03(A)} 2A THE CERTFICATE
aﬂm M5S0 STATE THE WANFACTURER'S KAME AND MATERIAL IDENTICATION AND THE ISTALLED
-VALUE.

MANUFALTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS SHALL HAVE:

A) TEMPORARY LABEL, KOT 1O REWOVED BLFORE BNSPECTION BY THE BULDMNG WSPECTOR, LISTHG
gg-wnmo U-VALUE, CERTSYING THAT AR BFILTRARON RATES ROT EXCEZDNG THOSE SHOMN N

E NO. 1-E.

8) PERMANENT LABEL LSTNG THE U-VALUE AND CLRTFYNG ORGANIZARON, & PATWG FROCEDURES.

DOORSUATS USED AT ENTRENCE 10 UNITS SHALL BE RECESSED.

THE CENTER (F 15-, 20-, & 30~ AMPERE RECEPIACLES OUTLETS REQUIRED BY SEC. 210 25(4),
{(B) & {C} SHALL BE INSTALLED MOT LESS THAM 12° OF THE FLOOR.

LCHT SWITCHES, ELECTRICAL QUTLETS, THERWOSIATS & OTHER ENVRONMENTAL CONTROLS SHAML BE
ROT LESS THAN 127 HOT WORE TN 487 ABOVE THE FLOOR.

WHERE PERMANENT DEWTWCATION 1S PROVIDED FOR ROOMS & SPACES, RAISED LETTERS SHALL BE
FROVIDED & SHALL BE ACCOMPAMED BY BRALLE

SGNS SHALL BE SSTALED ON THE WALL ADAACERT 1O THE LAICH OUTSIOE OF THE DOOR
MOUTING, HEGHT SHALL BE £0 INCHES ABOVE THE FINSH FLOOR TO THE CEMTERUNE OF THE SIGN.

HOT WATER & DRASPPES RDER LAVATORES SHALL B INSULATED OR COVERED 30 HOT ALLOW
SHARP OR ABRASAVE SURFACES. SECTION 1504.2 OF THE CALFORNIA PLLAMEING CODE.

WATER CLOSET FLUSH VALUE CORTROLS, & FAUCET CONTROLS, SHALL BE OPERABLE WHH GIE HAND,
SHALL BOT REQUIRE. TGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTNG OF THE WRIST, AND SHALL BE
MOUHTED MO MGRE THAN 447 ABOVE THE FLOOR.

200 CUB. FT. STORAGE ARE PROVDED FOR EACH UNIE, 3N ADDTOM TO UNEN CLGSET, KITCHEN
CABIMET, KITCHEN CABINET "PANTRY" OR SENROOM CLOSETS.

6 CU. FT. OF RECTCLE SPACE UNDER KMCHEN SR CABMET 15 PROVDED M £ACH WL

AR FLOW 10 AL FIGISTERS SHALL BE BALRNGED PER PLANS PRIOR 70 INSTALLARON OF COLING.
{TYPCAL FOR ALL LNTS)

FROVDE DRP PANS FOR CLOTHES WASHERS, DASHMASHERS AMD HOT WATER HEATERS WitH
KPPROPRATE DRANS

FROVDE SOUD LONMECTION © TUB DRAN OR 12°%12° ALCESS IS REQURED.

AL SHOWER COMPARTWENTS, RIGARDLESS CF SHAPE, SHALL MAVE A MENAIUM FINISHED NTERKR
ARER OF NOT LESS THAN 1074 SOUARE MCHES AND SRALL BE CAPABLE OF ENCOMPASSING A 30
BCHES TWMETER CHROLE THE WMUM AREA AND DIMENSIONS SHALL BE MANTAINED TO 4 PONT 70
INCHES ABOWE THE SHOWER DEAN OUTLET. (P.CA10,4).

N LEU OF MATURAL VENTIAPON M BATHROOMS CONTAINNG A BATH OR SHOWER, LAUNDRY ROOWS
AHD SHELAR ROOWMS W8Y BE EQUIPPED W/ A WECHANCAL SYSTEM CHPABLE OF PROVIDMG 5 AR
CHANGES FER HOLR & DXRAUSTMG DRECTLY 7O THE QUTSIDE CGUALET M. 7 FROM ANY OPENANGS.

Gfgﬁ;li CONTRACTOR 10 COMPLY WITH SPECIAL MNSPECTION REQUIREMENTS FER SECTON 17011 OF
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10 OM{ OR STLAMORE TRLES MORE THAN B° 1N Dt O SITE OR WITHIN 20 OF STE
SEPARATE PERWIT IS RECURED FOR RETANEZIG WALLS / POOLS / SPAS / JACUTTS / BONIMRY
WALLS / FENCES / TRELLIS AND PARO COVEPINGS.

AL GESTRUCTIONS MCLUDVNG BUT NOT LAGTED 70 ALL BEAMS, PIPES, DUCTS, SPREKLER STSTEW,
LGHTHG £10. T0 HAVE WA, 8'-2° & 7'-0° CLEARANCE FROM PARKAG FN. FIR. AS SPECFED M
NOTE § 1

FOR LANDSCAPING @ FRONT, TRST FLOOR & DECK SEE SHEET F L-1

FOR GRAB BAR tNSTALLATION SEE DG, f MC-1

AL BATHROOM, WALK 1N CLUSET, KTCHEN & HALLWAYS TO HAYE DROP CIG. 0 7'-6" CLR. HT.
TEMPORARY PEDESTRAM FROTECTION SHAEL BE PROVIDED AS RECURED BY SECTON 301.7.

EXT SGNS SHALL BE READLY VISELE FRGM ANY DRECTON OF LPPROACH. EXT SONS SHALL BE
LOCATED 45 MECESSARY 10 CLEARLY INBICATE THE [RRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL KO POMT SHLL
BE MORE TN 100 FEET FROM THE KEAREST VISELE SKN. (3003.2.8.4). EXT SIGNS SHALL BE,
WIERMALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILUMMATED. WTERKMLY LLUMMATED SKGHS SHALL PROVOC EQUNALENT
LUMRENCE AND BE LSTED FOR THE PURPOSE (1003.2.8.4).

THE EXIT SIGHS SHALL B¢ CORNECTED TO AN EMERGEMCY FLECTRICAL SYSTEW PROVICED FR(A
STORAGE BATTERES. UNT COUPMENT OR AN OK-STE GEMERATOR SET, ARD THE SYSTEM SHALL EE
NSTALLED IN MCORDANCE WITH THE ELECTRICAL CODE. FOR HGH-RSSE BURDINGS, SEE SECTIGH
03 (703285}

EACH LIGHT OF SAFEIY GLAZING MATERISE INSTALLED (N HAZARDOUS LOCADON

QML BE IDENTRED BY A PERMANENT UABEL THAT SPECHIES THE LABELER, AND

STATES THAT SAFETY-GLAZHG MATERAL HAS BEDJ UTIIZED IN SUCH

INSTALLATICN {2405.2). THE FOLLDWING SHALL BE CONSIDEFED SPECIC

HAZAPDOUS LOCATION FOR THE PURFOSE OF GLATHG {2455.4)

4) GLATNG IV BORESS AND EGRESS DOORS DNCEPT JALOUSES.

B} GLAZMG 1N FIXED AND SUDHG PANELS OF SLDNG DOOR ASSEMBLES ANMD
PRIELS N S¥NGHG DDORS OTHER THAN WARDROBE DOORS.

C) GLAZMG B STORW DOORS:

D) GLAZING 1N ALL UNFRAMED SWINGIHG DOORS

F) GLAZHG N DOORS AND EMWCLOSURES, INCLUBHG THE SUADNG WALLS, FOR
HIT TUBS, WHRLPOOLS, SAUHAS, STEAM ROGMS, BATHILES, AND SHOWERS

FY GLAZING M PXED OR OPLRABLE PANELS ADMACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE
MEAREST DXPOSED EOGE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED PUSIION AND WHERE THE
SOTION DXFOSED EDGE OF THE CLAZNG 15 LESS THAN 60 9. (15254M) JOOVE
THE WALITNG SURFACE.

G) GLAZNG N AN INDRADUAL FIXED OR CPERABLE PANEL, OTHER THAN DESCRECD
W ITENS £ AND F, THAT MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITONS:

1- DPOSD AREA OF AN INDVDUAL PANE GREATER THAN 9 SOFT. (084U30):
2- DXPOSE BOTION EOGE LESS TIMN 18 IN. {457uu) ABVE THE FLOCR

3- EXPOSED T0P EDGE GREATER THAN 36 I, (914UM) ABOYE THE FLOOR.

4- ONT OR MORE WALKING SURFACE WIRHIN 36 1N (314484) HORIZONTALLY OF THE
PLAE OF THE GLAZNG.

K) GLAZIG M WALLS DHELOSHS STWREAT LANDIVGS OR wITHN 5 FT. (152004)
OF THE BOTIOM AND 10P OF STARWAYS WHERE IHE BOTIOM EDGE OF THE
GLASS 1S LESS THAN ECRN. (15250M) ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE.

DETALS OF ALL STHRWAYS ARE REQURED TG SHOW.
& - MAL 7 RSE MD WM 117 RUN (TREAD). (FOR COMNON ARERS AND 87 RISE AWD
5" RUN WITHN THE LNATS)
B - A MN. HEADROGM OWER THE SIARS OF £-8'
C - A MM 36" WTHH THE UNT. AND 447 N COMMOH AREAS, CLEAR wiDTH
D - HIND CRP PGRDON OF HANDRAL SHALL HOT BE LESS THAN 1 K7 HOR MORE
THAN 27 N CROSS-SECTION AND HAVE A SHOGTH SURFACE WITH N0 SHARP CORNERS.
E ~ A KANDRAL HEGHT 34" 10 38" ABOVE THE NOSING, | ¥ OLEAPANCE TO THE
WAL AMD ENDS RETURNED 7O THE WALL THE OPN SIDE SHALL HAE
BELRMEBUTES RALS OR BALUSTERS SPACED 47 BAL
F - HANDRALS DESISHED FOR 20 LBS/FT, LATERAL LOAD.
G - DNE HWORAL EXTENDING 127 BEVOND THE 0P AND BOTION RISER.
H - SIAR®AY FRAMING, FOOTRS , CONNECTIONS AND BRACMG.
!~ ONE-HOUR CONSTRUCION FOR THE ENCLOSED USABLE SPACE UNDER THE STARS.
¢ - STARWAY LANDING{S) A NN, OF 35" IV LENGTH.
AL PLUMEMS WUST BE CAST RGN OR WROUGHT IROM.
FRE BLOCKENG MUST BE PROVIDED IR ACCORDANCE WK SECTON 70821 N THE
FOULOWNG LOCATION:
A M OONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTIIONS, WCLUDING FURRED

SPACES, AT THE COLING AND FLOOR LDVELS.
B. IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUBING FURRED

oF
W THE WAL UNDER THE STARS 15 UNPIRSHED.

£ OPENHG AROUND YEWTS, PIPES , DUCTS, CHUNEYS, PIREPLACES RD

SIALAR OPEMINGS WHICH AFFORD A PASSACE FOR FIRE AT CELMNG AND ROOR
LEVELS, WITH RO COMBUSTELE WATERIMS.

PENETRAIGHS M WALLS REQUIRNG PROTECTED OPENING WUST BE FIRE STOPPED WITH AN APFROVED
MATERUL B ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 709.5. SPACE BETWEEN PEMETRATRV MATERALS
(DESCRBED BELCW) WUST BE DESIGHED 10 PREVNT THE MOVEWENT OF HOT
FLENE OR GASES.
A COPPER OR FERROUS PPES OR CONDUTS MAY PEMETRATE THE WALLS OR
PARTIONS, PROVOED THEY ARE FRE STOPPED.
B. OPEMHNG FOR STEEL ELECTRACAL OUTLET BOXES MOT DXCEECNG 16 SQM> ARE
PERMATED PROVIDED OPEMNG DO NOT AGGREGATE MORE THAN 100 SQ.M> FER 103
SOIT. OF WAL OR PARTITONS. OURLET BOXES ON OPPOSAE SIDES OF WALLS OR
PARTTTONS MIST BE SEPARATID 8¢ A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE (¥ 24 1N
C. WHERE WAILS ARE PDMETRATED EY THE OTHER MATERILS OR WHERE LARGER
OPLMNGS ARE REQUIRED THAN PERAHTIED THEY MUST BE GUMFIED BY TESIS
CONDRICTED # ACCORDANCE WiTH SECTION 705.2.

A~ M) OPENNG ARE ALLONED WITHIN 5 OF THE AREA SEPARATION WAL

B - AL PPRG PENETRATNG THE WALL SHALL BE PROTECIED AS REQD N

SECTON 713.11, SEE DEWALS
SMOKT A0 FIRE DAWPERS WUST BE INSTALLED B DUCTS PENETRATHG ARE AND OCCUPANCY

SEPARAION WALLS. PER SECTON 713.13.

VALLEY FLASHING/COUNTER FLASHING 15 REQ'D AT THE JUNCTURE OF THE ROOF AND
VERTCAL SURFACE. WALLS PER SECTOM 713.11.

AVO AMIRIAN

ADDITIONAL NOTES:
fm

STUD PARTHIONS CONTAINNG PLUMBING, HEATHNG, CR OTHER PWPES SRAIL BE SO FRAVED AMD THE
JOSTS UNDERKEATH S0 SPACED AS 10 GME PROPIR CLEARMNCE FOR THE PIPING. WHEFE A
FARTITON CONTARE SUCH PSPaus RUNS PARALLEL TO THE FLODR JOSTS, THE JOISTS UNDERNEATH
SUCH PARTIIONS SHALL BE DOUBLED AND SPALED 10 PERMIT THE PASSAGE OF SUCH PIPES &
SHALL BE BRIDGED. WHERE PLUMBING, HEATMG OR OTHER PIPLS ARE PLACID M OR PARNY IN 4
PARTAON, HECESSTATING THE CUTTNG OF THE SOLES OR PLATES, A METAL TIE NOT LESS THAN
0058 OF AN BICH {1.47 M) (16 GALY. GAGE) & 1-1/2 BNCHES (3SUM) WIDE SHALL BE FASTENED
o EACH PLATE ACRUSS & TO EACH SIGE OF THE OPEMING. WITH NOT LESS THHN SHC 16D NALS.

SEE ELF 24/D-1. (SEC. 2326.01.7)

2- AL PUNTER BOX FLOOR DRARS 70 BE COMWDED NDEPTNDENTLY TO THE STREET VA 47 KA C1P.

UNDER PARRKAY, DUTG THROUGH THE CURB.

3 AL INSULATION SHALL HAVE A FLAME-SPREAD OF 25 WAX. AND A SWOKE DERSTY OF 430 WA,

7-
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W02
THROUGH-PERETRATEIN FIRE ST0FS TO COMPLY %/ SEC. 714046 & 7.
DEAFT STOPPING ARE RIQUIRED ABOVE AND IV LRE WITH THE WALLS SEPARATHG INDMWDUL [WELLING

Malekian & Assoc,

NS,
ML BTEROR FINSH, WALLS / CLGS. / SOFTTS ARE 5/8" TYPE "x® GvP. BD. THROUGHOUT (TvP. M

AL TS

AL ROOF DRANS MUST BE 4" i DiA AND TO BE COMNECTED 10 THE COUNTY STORM DRAN CATCH
BAS (UNDER A SERARATE PLRWIT)

CONTRACIOR SHALL PROVIDE A WATER FLUSH TYPE TOLET WiHN 500 FEET OF THE J0S SITE DURING
CONSTRUCTION TO BE USED BY THE BORKRAN. 1111

§- CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEGUATE. SUITABLE ON-STE TRASH AND DEBRIS CONTROL FalLITES

1

-

12-

DURING CONSTROCTION. 112,

CELEWLOSE LOOSE-FILL INSTALATION SHALL COMPLY WiH CPSC 15 CIR, PARTS 1200 4D (44, AL
OTHER INSEALLATICH WATERIAS, MHOLUDING FACINGS, SLUCH AS YAPOR BARRIERS (R BREATHER
PAPERS WSTALLED WiTHR FLOOR-CLG. ASSEMELIES, ROOS (LG, ASSEVBLIES, WALLS, CRAWL. SPACES
R ATICS, SHALL HAVE A FLAU-SPREAD RATIHG HOT TO EXCEED 25 AND A SWOKE DONSITY KOT TO
EACEED 450 WHEN TESTED B ACCORBANCE WTH CBC STANDSARD 8-1.

AL POTRATONS OR OPENGS N CONSTRUCTION ASSEMELIES FOR FIPING, ELECTRICAL DEVCES,
RECESSED CABINETS, BATHTUES, SOFFIIS, OF HEATAG VENTLATG OR DOWUST DUCTS SHAL BE
SERFD, LNED WSULATED OR OTHERWISE TREATED 10 MANTAN THE REQURED 1-KR RATMGS.

ELECTRGAL PENETRATIONS IN SOUND-PATED WALL AND FLOGR-CELING ASSEMBLIES SHALL CONFOR
10 THE FOLLOWING. OUTLET BOX USED HEREH IS CEFMED AS A BOX USED FOR RECEFTACLES,
WTICHES, SURFACE- MOUNTED LGHTRG FIXTURES, JUNCTIGN POA(TS, TELEPHONES, TELEVSION
£

&) MAGAM OUTLET BOY DRENSIOHS 5 6

B) DAY QUTLET BOYES AD CEUNG DXHUKT FINS H THE BATHROOMS SHALL BE
PERMITTED N WALLS AMD CERING, ALL OTHER ECUFPMENT AMD DEVCES NCLLDING
RECESSED FUURES, PAKEL BOARDS, HEAIERS, KITCHEN EXHALST FANS,
SOUND-PRODUCIG EGUPMDNT SHALL HOT BE WSTRLLED IN THESE SOUND-RATED
ASSEVELES.

€) LGHT SWITCHES, OUTLET BOYES AND SURTACE-NOUNTED FITURES SHALL HOT BE
INSTALLED BACK-TO-BACK. PLUGS AND SHITCHES SHALL BE SEPARATED BY 35"
MR, SURFACE UOUNTED FECTURES SKALL GE SEPARATED BY 247 WRAGKUAL. CALK
HL OPENNGS T0 ENSURE. IITGRAY, SOUND-RATED ASSEMBLES.

0) OUTLET BOAES SHAL NOT BICERD 1 %° IN DEPTH S0 A5 10 ALLGW THE REURED 27
UNCOMPRESSED ISULATION 10 B€ INSTALLED W & STEHDARD 2X4" WALL. ON %ALLS
GF DEEPER DAJENSIONS, BOJES OF GREATER DEPIHS WAY BT PERIETIED.

£) CONDUNS OR RACERAYS (STUBBEST) UAY PENETRAIE THE SOUND-RATED ASSTMBLES
PROMDED THE CONDUT 1S COVERED AT THE PENETRATION POINT WK FERMANINILY

FESUENT SEALANT.

P} FLOGR-CEILNG ASSEMBUES BETNEEN RESIDENTIL AREAS AND EQUPNENT PENTHOUSES
(A/C LTS, ETC.) SHALL BT INSTNAFD IN MCCORIMNCE WITH THE SOLRE) SEPARATON
FEQUEREMENTS.

OPEN GARDRALS SHML HAVE INTERVEDIATE RAILS (R AN ORNAMENTAL PAITTERN SUCH THAT 4"
PHERE CANHOT PASS THROUGH. SEE DETAL 4 SHEET ASA & A 30 A L1 ELEVADGNS
SIE CONSTRUCTED DOGRS, SKYLIGHTS, A WMDOWS, INCLUDNG BUT KT LIWTED 10,
FELD-MAMUFACTURED DOCKS, SKYLIGHTS, AND WINDOWS, SHALL BE CALKED BETWEEN THE DOCR,
SKVLIGHTS, OR  WHDOW AND THE BUELING, AND WEATHER-STRIFPLD.
EVERY SLEEPNG BOOU SHAL HAYE AY LEAST ONE EXERIOR DOOR OR WINDOW OPENNG DRECTLY
B0 A YARD OR EXIT COURT FOR EMERGENCY EGRESS.
WINDOWS MUST FROVIDE: WM. 5.7 S0. FT. OF OPDNABLE AREA, UM CLEAR WOTH OF 207, WN.
CLEAR 1. OF 24°, AND HAYE A FINISHED SHL HT. NOT MORE THAN 447 ABOVE THE FLOGR.
WALL COVERINGS N SHOWERS AND TUBS 70 BE CEMENT PLASTER, THE, OR EQUAL 1O 707 ABINE
RN, ERCLOSURES MUST BE OF APFROVED SAFETY GLAZWG.
FEOURED CLG. HI. 15 7—67 Ml & 707 WM. IN KACHENS, HALS & BATHROOMS.
A CORRUSION-RESSTANT WEER SCREED IS REQUIRED BELOW THE STUTCO A WRN. 47727 ABDYVE
GRADE / SLAB.
FRE BLOGK STUD WALLS (A1 I0NTERVALS [HORIZGRIAL AND VERTICAL]) ENCLOSED AND CONCEALED
SPACES, AND AT OPTNING AROUND VENTS, PIFES, DUCTS, CHIMNEYS, BETWELN ATTIC AKD CHIMANEY
CHASE, AT STAR STRINGERS, MND SBELAR PLACES AT CEILING AMD FLOOR LEVELS.

- THE FOLLOWING SHALL APPLY FOR ALL WIZRWOR STARS AT INOMIXIAL DHELLMG UNAS.

) MNMUM 35 WOE STARWAT AND LANDINGS.
B} MACMUM 2" BSE AND SN 97 RUN FOR PRAATE. STARAATS.

C) THE LARGESY RISE OR RUN IN A FLIGHT OF  STARS MAY HOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY WORE
TH 3/8"

0) HEADROCM CVER STARS TG BE 6'-8" MNMLUS FROM HOSING OF TREAD.

£) GUSRDRAL OH OPEN SUE OF STARS OVER 30° ABIVE RLDOR OR ADMCENT CRADE. MY SERNE
A5 HANDRAE ALSO

CRARDRAL WAY BE 4° T0 38" HOH (Y AT GPEN SIOE OF STARS.
F} KANDRAL (REQUIED FOR ¢ OR MORE RISERS) 34" T0 33" ABIVE TREAD KOSMG, 1-1/2"
CLEARARCE TO WALL OR TERMRATE AT NEWEL OR SAFETY POST. HANDRML CONPMLIOUS FOR THE

LENGTH (F THE STARS.
() HANDRAL CONNECTION TO BE ADEQUATE 10 WINHSTAND A 20-POUNDS-PER-FOOT LATERAL L0AD.

H) ENCLOSED USEBLE SPACE UNDER STARS T0 BE PROTECTEG BY 1-HR. FIRE RESSTHE BATERIALS.

73— ML GUTHNG W HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS WUST B2 DINTEIED 51, A LABRL {PERUANENT F TEWPERED)

45 SAFETY GLAZING: GLAZIG B ALL DOORS, GLAZHG N BATH JxD SHOWER ENCLOSLRES, AL
GLATING WITHN A 25" ARC OF A DOOR EDGE, PANLS QVER 9 S0 FT. RASNG THE LOWEST EDGE
LESS THAN 18" ABOVE THE FISH FLOOR & HAVING A TOP £0GE GREATER THAM 36" ABIVE THE
FLOOR, & ALL GLAZING i GUARDRALS.

73~ THE FOLLOWNG ROTES SHALL APRLY TO ALt FORCED AR UNTS.

#) COUPARTMENT DSEENSKONS TZWOER THAN UMT, 5 M. CLEAR O SIES & BACX, B7 1ML OLEARR
FROM FRONT 70 COMBUSTION AR NTAKE.

B) AREA OF COUBUSTION AR OPENNNG 1 50, IN. PER 5,000 BT, ) S0 M PIR 5,000 BRJ {100
W) M COIEFMED SPACES, HALF OF OPEMINGS ARCA WIRIEN 127 OF CEING ARD RALF 127 FROW
AOOR

C) COMBUSION AR FROM ATIC THROUGH 26-GAIGE GUVANZD STEIL SLEEVE 10 67 ABOVE (LG
JGSTS WTHOUT A SCREEN. FROWODE ADEQUATE OPTHING AT ATTIC.

[} COMBUSTION AR CHRECTLY %08 DUTSDE WITH X7 SCREEN. 1 50, L PER 4,000 BT AD 1
S0, L PER 2,000 FOR HORIZONTAL DUCTS.

£} HOT ALLWED I ANY BEDROCW. BATHROGL, OR CLOSET THAT OFENS RO OKE OF THESE.

F) ROOFTOP EQUPMENT SHALL BE MNSTALLED ON PLATFORM.
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GENERAL NOTES:

f. ML CONSTRUCTION SHEEL CONFORM T0 DE FOLLOWRIG:
A CALFORMA BUMLNG CODE 2002,
B OTHER APPUCARLE LAWS, GROINSMCES AMD REGULATONS HEVING JURISDICTION,
2. 1T SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSISLITY TO VERFY AL DIMENSHAS AT THE
408 ST AR 10 CRISS CHECK DETMLS D DIWNENSKNS SHORN ON THE STRUCTURAL
DRANTHGS. WIFH RELATED RECUSTMENTS ON THE ARCHIECTURAL, ELECTRCAL MD/OR
MECHANICHL DRAWNGS. NLOCR A WALL (FDNNGS, SLEEVES, AND OTRER ARCHITECTURAL,
BECTRICK AND/CR MECHRWCAL REGUIRIMENTS MUST BE COORTMNATED BEFGRE THE
CONTRACKIR PROCEED'S WITH THE CONSTRUCTHN.

J. THE CONTRALTOR SHALL MAKE CERTAM THAT NEW CONSTRUCTION WORK WEL KOT OBSTRUCT
EXTHG FROM THE BULDING NOR GBSTRUCT FRE DEPARTMDNTS ACCESS 10 THE BUALDING.

4. DETALS MARKED TVPICAL™ SHALL APPLY 1N ALL CASES, \BAESS SPECHICALLY INDRCATED
wﬁmmm&ﬁm. CONSTRUCTICH SHALL BE AS SHOWN FOR OTHER SAMLAR

3 A DURMG THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHUL BE RESPOASELE FOR KT
CREATMG AN ADVERSE EFFECT ON AUOMHG PROPERTES AHD WILL NOT BLOCK ANY DUSTNG LOT
DRARAGEALL CONSTRUCTION DEERIS AND DRANAGE SHAIL BE COWTAMED WITHN THE EQUADARES
OF THE SITE, AND EXSPOSED OF IV COMPLANCE WITH KPPUCABLE CODES AMD ORDINANCES. AlX
WWMM%WMWWWWEMDMMW&EW}

TREES AND FUTURE PLANTING AREAS.

B ML CONTRACTCRS DOMG BASBESS I THE CTY OF GLENDME WUST BE UICENSED 87 THE
STME AND OTHER AMUTHORITES AS RECURSD AND SHALL HAVE A CERTRWATE OF RORKMAN'S
COUPENSATIGN OF FUE WK THE APPROPRIATE AUTHORITICS,
C.  SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REGURED FOR ELECTRCAL MICROECAL, AND FILMBING. ML OTHR
PERNTS WAY REQURED 81 THE ASTHORITES HANG JURSDCTRE  THESE ARE T0 BE OBTANED AND
PAD FOR BT THE CONIRACTOR.

6. Ml CONCEWIRATED DRAMAGE INCLUDING ROOF WATER SHALL BE CORDUCTED 10 THE STREET
YA NON CORROSNE DEVICE AT 2% LENBJUM SLOFE

7. AL FLL OR BACKFL SHALL BE COMPACTED T0 A MINGILM OF 95X RELAINE COMPACTON AS
BETERMHED B ASTM, METHOD D-1557, SUBDRANS SHAL BE PROVIDED WHERE REQURED BY COCE

8. MWRKMW(WTOWMTDO&WI& 3 CHINGES THEREFRCH SHAL BE WADE
WIHOUT A PEVEW BY THE DESGNER. 'WHERE MORL

WHERE A

AD AME SASLAR BETALS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS
DESCRBED N THE ORGINAL DETARS.

9. THE BLRDAG ENVELOPE SRAL MEET THE REQUIRFUENTS OF TTRE 24 OF THE STATE OF CALKFCRMA
ENERGY COLE. mkﬁﬁ!mﬁtMKHORDC[[DAVRLEOFR-JOATMWM
R=13 AT DTERGR WALLS.  THERRAL INSULATION AS SFECIRIED SHALL BE APFUID T0 ALL EXTEROR
WAL, SORFITS AND CELINGS FOR A COMPLEFT AND UNEROKIN THERMAL ENVELOPE.

10, AL BAPOSED STRUCTURE OR NON-STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE BOWDERIZED,

1. PROVOE NEW FIRE EXTMNGUISHERS IF BOCATED OR PEGURED.  DXTHGUSHIRS SHALL BE 5 GAL, TVFE
ZA10BC N PECESSED CASNETS. PRE DXTNGUSHERS 10 BfT‘f'Pf 0BG FOR ELECTRICAL AND MECHANMCAL

RGOUS AND SHALL BE SURFACE  MOUNTED ON HAWGER ERACKETS. PROVEE FIRE EXTHGIRSHERS
AS FEQUIRED BY FIPE DEPARTVENT PELD INSPECTOR.

12 MECHANICAL ENTLAION - TOLET FOOMS, MNITOR - 4 AR CPMNGES/HR, OFFICES, WORK AREAS,
£TC, 2 AR CHANGES/HR. SEE WECHMNCAL [RAWNGS.

13 PROVDE LIGHRNG I AREAS CUSTOMARILY USED BY HRUMAN BERES - SEE ELECTRCAL DREWRNGS.

1 WECHANCAL HEAL SYSTEM AND ERERGY CONSERVATION CALCS T0 BE SUBMATED T0 AMD APPROVED BY
HECHMNCAL DMSION PRIOR TO BSTALLATGH.

15 BECTREAL DRAWNGS AMD EWERGY CONSERVATION CAECS T0 BE SUSNITIED 10 AND APPROMED RICAL
DISOH PRIOR 10 MSTALLARON. r bt

16, PROVDE LOW CONSUMPTION WATER CLOSET FOR MEW BULDING, BULDING ADDION OR BUALDING REVODELIG
WHERE MEW PLUMBHG FICTURES WEL EE INSTALLED.

17, T SDAS EHOINEER IS TO APPROVE YRE KEY OR BOTIGH AD LEWE A CERTRCATE (N THE
SIE FOR THE GRADING RSPECTOR. THE GRADNG INSPECIOR & 10 BE NOT¥ED BEFORE ANT
GRADING BEGMS AMD, FOR BOTTOM BWSPECTON, BEFCRE ANY FRL 15 PLACED. FRL MAY NOT
BE PLMED WITHOUT APFROVK. OF THE GRADING INSPECTOR.

18, ML FLASHNG, GUTHRS, DOWNSPOUTS & ENPOSED METALS SHALL BE BOMDERIZED, FRIMED & PANTED

BUILDING AND SAFETY NOTES:

1. (!.iioduﬁ«;E[;DdTS&GHSMPRWD(ANEQUWBHLUMMBEUSTEDFORMW
4
2. THE DT SIGHS SHALL LSO BE CORMECTED 10 AN DMERGENCY BECTRICAL STSTEM PROVIDED FROM
STORAGE BATTERES, UNIT FUISFAEMT OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR SET, AND THE SYSTEM SHALL 8F
I(Ng)gl.liﬁ )IH ACCORDANCE WITH ELECTRICAL CODE. FOR HIGH-RISE BULDNGS, SEE SECTION 403
1003285

3. THE POER SUPPLY FOR WEANS OF EGRESS LLUMNATION SHALL NORMALLY EE PROVIDED BY THE
FREMISES OF DLECTRICAL SUPPLY. iN THE EVENT OF (TS FALURE, THE LLUMMNATOR SHALL BE
MMMYWDIWMWMMMKRWI DAASIONS 5.1 AMD 1.2
COCUPANCIES AND FOR ML OTHER OCCUPANCES WHERE THE MEANS OF EGREES SYSTEW SERVES AN
GCCUPANT LOMD OF 100 OR MORE {1005297)

4 AL EXTS MUST BE CONTRANUS AND TERMATE 4 A PUBLIC ®AT OR EXIT COURT LEADWS 10 A
FUBLIC %AY. (1001.1)

5. THE MEAY OF EGRESS SYSTEM SHALL KAVE A CLEAR HEXHT OF WOT LESS TWAN 7-0" (213§ men}
BEASURED VERTICHLY FROM THE WAIMG SURFACE 10 THE LOWEST PROECTION FROM THE CELMG OR
OVERHEAD STRUCTURE.  {1003.2.4)

§. DT DOORS SHALL BE OPTMABIE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY, SPECIL
wmwg&r FLUSH BOLTS OR SURFACE BOLTS ARE PROHITED. THIS APPUES ALSO TO EMT

1003.3.1.8

THE PATH OF £XIT TRAVEL
J' GWNG RIQUREVENTS OF

7.mmmsswwsmoccuwmworwmm
ANOWHERE N NERNS. OF ECREES SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WK
SECTON 1003 3,1

A AL REQURED EXIT DOGRS SHAL BE NOT LESS THAN 3 FI. WEE, 5'-8" HIGH, SHALL HIVE A
CLEAR 07 WAY §OTH OF NOT LESS THAN 30" AND SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OFENING 90 ECREES.
THE MAXMUM DOOR LEAF WOTH IS 4 FEET WHEN SERVING AN GCCUPAN] LOAD OF 10 OR WORE.
(100531_’.0) & (10033.1.4)

B. AT DOORS SHALL BE OF THE POIED, BALANCED OR SDE-HMGD SWINGING TYFE.

c sww‘ DOGR(S) B THE DIRECTON OF TRAVEL WHEN THE OL>50. (1005.3.1.5)
D. PLENS WUST NDSATE THE FLOOR OR LAKDING ON EACH SDE OF AMY DOOR 5 NOT MORE THAN
1/2 INCH LOKER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOORAAY. (1003.3.1.6)

E WHER A DOOR OPTNS OVER A LANDING, THE LANDING SHALL HAVE A LENGTH OF NOT LESS THAM
60" AND BE KOT UCRE Tt §* s010W THE THRESHOID.  (1003.3.1.647)

8, QOCUPRNT LOAD 1§ 50 OR MORE, THE WINAKM CLERR WIDTH OF CORRDOR IS 44 INCHES.

(1{){%?4?)9 CORRIDORS ANG EXT BALCONIES ST KOT EXCEED 20 FEET. (1604 2.6}

10, WHERE AN EXIT PASSAGDWAY 1S USED AND UORE THAM ONE 47 IS REQURED, DERD ENDS SHALL
ROT EXCEED 20 FEET W LENGTH.  {1005.3.4.6}

H1. NOTE OH THE PUANS: “TEMPORARY PEOESTRMAN PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVID AS REGURED BY
SECTON 303.7°. A SEPARATE PERMIT IS REQURED FROM PW ENGHNEERNG IF THE FROTECTION IS
REQUIRED T BE LOCATED IN THE PUBLIC WAY.

12, COMBUSTBLE MATERILS FRAMED IO A FRE-RESSTME WALL MUST HAYE ONE HALF THE REQUIRED
WALL THICKNESS AS END PROTECTION. (7092)

13 B FRE-RESISTNE EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION, THE FIRE-RESISTRE RATING LUST BE MANTANED FOR
SUCH WALLS PASSING THROUGH ATTIC AREAS. (709.3)

14, M DETERMNING THE OCCUPANT LOAD, ALL PORTIONS OF A BULDNG SHALL BE PRESUMED 70 OCCUPED
AT THE SAME THE EXCEPT FUR ACESSORY USE ARDAS THAT ORDINARILY ARE USED OMLY BY PERSONMS

WHO OCOUPY THE MAN AREA (10052 2.2.%)

5. NOT USED

16, BT SHNS SHALL BE NTERRALY OR EXTERRALLY ILLUMMATED. WHEN THE FACE OF AN DXT 90N 55
WLUMIHATED FROW AN DXTERKAL SOURCE, IT SHALL BAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT (ESS TRAN 5FCOT
CANDLES (55 LX) FROM EMHER OF Tig) ELECTROC LAUPS.  BTZRMALLY HUMURNATED SHGHS SHALL

PROVDE AN EGUIVALENY LUMENANCE AMD BE LISTED FOR THE PURPOSE.  {1003.28.4)

17, THE WEANS OF EGRESS STYSTEM SHALL HAE A CLEAR HEGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 7'~07 (2434 Mu}
WEASUREL VERTCALLY FROM THE WALKIG SURFACE TO THE LOWEST PROVECTON FROM THE CFRING (R
CVERHEAD STRUCTURL.  (3003.2.4)
18 AL EXTERGR DLEVATION CHANGES AND WTERXR [UEVATGN CHANGES OF 12 NCHES (305 WW) OF
WORE ALONG THE PATH OF DXIT TRAVEL SHALL BE WADE BY STEFS, STARS OF STARWAYS CONFORWENG
WTH THE REGUIREMENTS OF SECTOH 1003.3.3.3 OR RAMPS CONFORMING WITH THE REQUREMENTS OF
SECTON 100334 (1003.26)
19, THERE SHALL NOT BE ENCLOSED USABLE SPACE DNDER STARWAYS OR RAVPS M AY DX ENELOSURE,
OR EXTEROR STARAAY. THE OPEN SPACE UNDER SUCH STARWAYS SHAL NOT BE LSED FOR ANY
PURRGSE.  (1005.3.36, 006.33.2)
70, TGLT ROOW FLOORS SHAL HAVE A SMOOTH, KARD HON-ABSOREENT SURFACE SIKH AS PORILAD
CEMEN], CERMUIC TLE OR OTHER APPROVED WATERWL THAT EXTENDS UPARD ONIO THE WALS AF
LEAST § INCHES {127 WM} (807.1.1)
20, MCCORDING TO SECTON 2512, WHEN CYPSUM IS USED AS A BASE FOR TAE CR WALL PANELS FOR TUB,
SHOAER, OR WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT WALLS, WATER RESISANT GYPSUM BACKIG BOARD SHALL BE
USED. PECULAR GYPSUM WALLBAMED 15 PERMITED WDER TLE (R ®ALL PANELS IN OTHER WAL A
CEILING AREAS WHEN SISTALLED IN ACCORDAMCE Wit TABLE 25-G WATER-RESISTANT GYPSL3l BOMRD
SHAL KT BE USED bt DE roucmu“ LCATONS:

A OVR A VAPOR R

B N AREAS smcr ?O CONTIUOUS HIGH HAEDITY, SUCH AS SAUNIS, STEAY

ROGUS OR GAHG SHONER ROOWS.

C. O COUNGS WHERE FRAME SPACING EXCEEDS 12 INCHES (305 yu) ON CEMTER
22 HL SHOAER COMPARTMENTS, REGARDLESS OF SHAPE, SHAEL WAVE A MEIMUM FROSHED INTEROR AREA
OF MOT THAN 1024 SOUARE IRCHES {0.BEM ) AND SHALL BE CAPBLE OF ENCOUPASSING A 30 BCH
{0.7EM) CRCLE. THE WNWAM AREA AND DWENSKONS SRALL BE MANTANED T0 A PONT 70 HICHES
{2.8M) ABOVE THE SHOWER DRAM GUNET.  (PC. 410.4)

25 WATER WEATER COMBUSTON AR DUCTS THROUCH 1-HOUR CELINGS WUST BE M A SHAT. WATER
HEATER COMBUSTION AR DUCTS 1M WAILS AND VEILING WTHOUT PRETRATRG THE CELRG ARE

PIRMTEED.  (71021)

74 THE WALL COVERIVG SHALL BE CEMENT PUSTER, TLE OR APPROVED EOUSL 707 ABOVE THE DRAM AT
TiE SHOWERS O TUES WITH SHONERS. WATDRALS OTHER THAN STRUCTURAL FLOVDNTS SWALL BE
MOSTURE. RESISTANE, GLASS ENCLOSURE DODRS ARE PANELS MUST EE LABELED CATEGERY I SWING

THE DOGR OUTWARD. MET AREA OF SHOWER RECEPTOR SHALL BE HOT LESS THAN 024 50. M. OF

FLOOR AREA, AN DHCOMPASS 30-NCH DMMETER CRULE.

(B07.5.3, 24064, 2407, T24-2-A W80 1D, 24-2)

25, ML PLUMGNG PEREIFARON THAOUGH WALLS WHICH REQURED PROTECTED OPENSGS (OCCUPANGY
SEPARATION WAILS, AREA SEPARATION WALLS, CORRIDOR WALLS AD WALLS 10 CLOSE 70 REAL OR
WAGHARC FROPERTY LINE) ARE REOURED TO BE GALVANZED OR CAST DN APING

6. PENETRATOM OF THE T-HOUR CERING BY DUCTS FOR THE FA AND THE STOVE HOOD REQURE
DAMPERS {USE A DUCTLESS HOGD WHENEVER PGSSIBLE). ATTIC UNITES (RCLLDING HEAT PUNPS)
REQURE DAMPERS AT AL CEHING PIMETRATIONS,
27. EACH LIGHT OF SAFETY CLATING MATERIL NSTALLED N HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHML BE IDENTRED BY
A PERMANENT LABELER, AND STATES THAT SAFETr-GLAZING MATERAL HAS BEEW UTLIZED N SUCH
STALLATIONS (2406.2). THE FOLLONNG SHALL BE CONSIDERED SPECFIC MAZARDOUS LOCATIONS FOR
THE PURPOSE OF GLAZING {2406.4):
A CLAZNG I INGRESS AMD EGRESS DOORS DNCEPT JHQUSHES.
B GAZING I FIXED AND SUDWNG PANELS OF SLDING DOGR ASSEWBLES AND PANELS W
SHINGHG DOORS OTHER THAN WARDIROBE DOORS,
C. GLAZHG IN DOORS AND ENCLOSURES, INCLUDING THE  BULDANG WALLS FOR WHRLPOOLS,
SAUHAS, BATHTUBS AHD SHOWERS.
D.  GLAZING EDGE OF THE GLAZING 15 WITHN A 24 INCH {610 Mi) ARC OF EMHER
VERTEAL EDOE OF THE DOOR 4 A CLOSED POSIMON AKD WHERE THE BOTIOM EXPOSED
EDGE OF THE GLAZNG IS LESS THAN B0 MCHES (1525 NN} ABDWE THE WALKING SURFACE.
E GLAZBE 1 AN INDMDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANDL, OTHER THAN DISCRBED I FEMS €
AND F, THAT MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWNG  CONDTIONS:
L EXPOSED AREA OF AN IOWIDUAL PANE GREATER THAN 9 SOLURE FEETO.84 M ).
1. EXPGSED BOTTOM EOGE LESS THAN 1B INCHES {457 WM) ABOVE THE FLOOR.
T EXPOSED TOP EDGE GREATER THAN 35 MCHES (914 M) ABOVE THE TLOOR.
I¥. ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES WTHIN 36 INCHES (914 UN) HORZONTALLY OF THE
PLANE OF THE GLAZING.
J. GLAZING IN WALLS EMCLOSING STAIRAT LANDINGS OR WITHIN 5 FEET (1525 W) OF THE
BOTIOM AND TOP OF STARWAYS WHERE THE BOTION EDGE OF THE GLASS IS LESS THAN &0
INCHES {1525 M) ABOVE A WALKING SURTACE.
25, PEWETRATIONS M WALLS REQUIRING PROTECTED OPEMINGS MUST BE FRESTORPED WATH AN APPROVED

MATERAL. [ ACCORDANCE WITH SECTON 709.6. SPACE BETWEEN PEMNETRATNG MATERIALS (DESCRISED BELOW)

MUST BE DESICHED TC PREVENT THE MOVEMENT OF HOT FLAME OR GASES.

A COPPLR OR FERROUS PIPES OR CONDUETS MAY PENETRATE THE WALLS GR PARTITIONS, PROVDED

THEY ARE MIRE STOPPED.

B, OPINWGS FOR SICEL ELECTRICA OUTLET BOXES NOT EACEEDING 16 50. I, ARE PERUNTIED PROVDED
OFERNGS D0 KOT ACGREGATE MORE THAN 100 S0 N, OR 100 50. FT. OF WALL OR PARTIONS. OUTLET

37, CONTNUOUS DAYRALL BEHIMD ALL TUBS 15 REQUIRED UNLESS THE WALLS APE WITHIN B UK AD
NOM-BEARMG. BACK 1O BACK TUBS WITH A COMMON PLUMBING WALL APE WPRACTICAL IN 1-HOUR
BULDNGS.
33, INTERKR HONLOAD-REARIMG PARTITONS WITHN WOSDUAL DATILRN UNTS IN APARTWENT HOUSES AND
GUEST POONS GR SUITES i HOTELS WAEN SUCH DRTLLING UNITS, GUEST ROOMS OR SUTES ARE
SEPARATED FROM EACH OTHER AND FROU CORRIDORS BY ROT LESS THAN 1-BOUR FIRE-RISISTNE
CONSTRUCTNE CONSTRUCTION (CONTINUOUS 10 THL ROOF) MAY BE CONSTRICTED OF: (1102.2)

A NONCOMBUSTBLE MATERIALS (STEEL STUDS AND DRYHALL) OR

rmtwﬁmw TREATED WOD IN BULDINGS I ANY TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

B. COMBUSTELE FRAMNG (KDOD STUDS} WITH HONCCUDUSTELE WATERALS
(DRARALL) APPUED TO THE FRAWAMG Jit BUILDINGS OF TYPE
1l OF ¥ CONSTRUCTICN,
4. CONTINUOLS DRVKALL IS PEQUERCD BEMND ML FLECTRICAL SERVICE PANELS, FIRE HGSES AND MEDICIHE

35. RECESSED CELNG LICHT FINTURES WEST 5€ BONTD AROUND WTH 5787 TYPL ™" DRYeAL™ TO
WENTIN THE 1-HOUR CEILING ASSEMELY.
35, PUSTIC BATHROM FANS 7% THE CEILING GR LAUNDRY HODKUP BOYED M OCCUPANCY SERARATION
WALLS ARE HOT PERLITTED UMLESS SPECTICALLY APPROVED Br A FECORNIZED TESTNG AGERCY.
PROVIDED A DETAL SHOWHG WHAT 15 10 B DONE  (7102.5)
37 DOHAIST FANS FROM THE BATHROCM MUST ENTER THROUGH THE WALL DAUFERS ARE RIQURED F THE
CELRG 1S PENERATLD. (713.11)
38 STER BEAUS AND COLLAINS SMALL BE PROTECTED AS REQURID FOR 1-HOLR PROTECTION.
(08, T7-4)
A WHEFE CERS/G FORMS THE PROTECTRE VEMBRANE FOR FIRT-FESKTHVE ASSIMBLES
{OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS AND PATED ROOF/CELING OR FLOOR/CELING ASSEMBUES). THE
COMSTRUCTION (FLODR JORSTS) AND THER SUPPORTHG HORFZONTAL STRUCTURAL WIMEERS
{BEAUSS) MEED NOT £ INDIVDUALY FIRE PROTECTED EXCEPT WHEFE SUCH WEVSERS SLPPORT
DRECTLY APPLED LOADS FROM BORE THAN ONE FLOOR OR ROOF, T REUIRED FIRE
RESSTANCE WAL HOT BE LESS THAR THAT REQURED FOR INDMVIDUM  PROTECTION OF
MEMEERS.
B, COLUSS MUST ALWAYS BE IMOMDUALEY PROTECTED.
[
39, PLASIC ELECTRICAL BOXES ARE T0 BE CLEARLY IDENTIED AS APPROVED FOR 1-HOUR CONSTRUCTOH.

{Ho21, 1103

0. BATHROOWS, WATER CLOSE? POOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS AND SHJLAR ROOMS SHALL BE FROVDED
WITH A FULLY OPENARLE EXTERIOR WIDOW WITH AN AREA NOT LESS THAN 1/20 OF THE TLOOR AREA
OF SUCH ROOM WTH A MINSHAI OF 1.5 SOFT. [0.14m3), OR A MECHANICALLY OPERATED EXHAUST
SYSTEM CAPABLE OF PROVIDMG T1VE (5) AR CHANGES PER HOUR. SUCH EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHAL BE
COMMECTED DRECTLY TO THE OUTSEE, AND THE PONT OF DISCHARGE SHALL BE AT LEAST 3 FEET (914
) FROW MY CPERNG THAT ALGKS AR ENTRY IHTO OCTUPED PCRTIONS OF THE BUILIRNG.

41, DRAFT STOPS NUST BE PROVDED B THE FOLLOWNG LOCATIONS:
A Bl ATICS, MANSARDS, CVERHANGS, FALSE FRONTS SET OUT FROM WALLS N0 SWALAR CONCEAID
SPACES, MD M FLOOR-CERING ASSEMBHIES. DRAFT STOPS SHALL BE I LINE WITH WALLS SERARATAG
INDAADRIAL DWELLINGS UNFIS AND GUEST ROOUS FR(M EACH OFHER  AND FROM ODHER LSES. THE
SEPARATED ATRG SPACE (ANHOT EXCEED 3,000 S0. F. AND THE GREATEST HCRIZONTAL DMENCH
CANNOT EXCEED 80 FT. (7093102, 708321, 15057)

42, DIVELOPE CEIUNGS WUST SATSFY THE FOLLOWNG COMDTOMS OF SECTON 704.2.5
A THE AREAS OF CPENNGS FOR COFPER, SHEET STEEL, AND FERROUS PLUMBNG PIPES WUST BE
LIATED 70 100 52. IN. IN EACH 100 5Q. FT. GF CELMG ARTA DUCT OPENINGS MUST SE FPROTECTED

BY APPROVED CEIUNG PRE DAWPER
B INOVDUK. ELECTRICA. OUTLET BOXES WUST BE OF STZEL AND KO GREATER THAN 16 SO. I B AREA

SECURITY NOTES

THE FOLLGRMG BULDNG SHALL COMPLY WITH SECURSTY PROVISONS
(A} NEW RESIDENTIAL BULELNGS AT OF AL TYPES.
(B} ADOIDOHS OR ALTERATISNS TO RESDENTL BUILDINGS OF ALL TYPES.
(C) MULTIFLE FAMILY UMTS COMVERTED TO CORDGURANS.
B [*) THS SYMBOLE HAS BEEN USED ON PUINS TO DENRFES THE SECURATY CPEMNGS.
£~ SECURITY opswss ARE DEFIED AS:
L EXTEROR DOORS OF RISIDENTAL BUILDINGS.
THE DOOR LEAHG FROM GARAGE IO ATIACHED DAELLING UMATS.
ENTRAKCE DOORS 70 INDVIGUAL APARTUENTS OR CONDOMINIUNS TROM A PUBLIC WEA
N7 GEAZED OPENNG WITHHN 407 OF ANY DOOR LOCKE MECHANSM M THE CLOSED
MECHRNISN.
5 LOWWERED WHOOHS WITHN 17 VERTICALLY OR &' HORTOMTAL OF MM ACCESSIBLE SURFMCE
5 OPENNGS (R WHDOAS INTO PUBLIC PARKING AREAS .
7. L OPEAELE WINDOWS. SEE AEM (E) BELOW.
0- DETALS AND SPECIFCATONS foﬁ ML SWHGNG DOORS W SECURMTY OPEMMGS TO BE SUBMEITED TO

ARCHITECT FOR REVEEW AND APPR
1. SPECIFY 'EHCI\N[SS, TTP[. AHD UATERWLS AS APPLCABLE FOR WOCD, MEIAL AD GLASS

DOORS.
2. SPECHY DEAD BIATS WITH HARDOMED HSERTS; DEAMOCKING LAICH KEY-CPERATED LOCKS
O EXTERIOR: LOCKS OPERABLE WITHOUT KEY, SPECIAL KROWLEDGE OR SPECWL EFFORT
O INTEROR; AND TYPE THROW, AND EMBEOMENT OF DEAD BOLTS FOR SNGLE SWitG
DOORS, ACTVE LEWF OF [XTCH D0OR.
3. SHON WEANS OF SECURING MACTIE IEAF OF DOUSLE DOOR AND UPPER LEAF OR DUTCH
DOOR.
£ ARCHTECT SHALL SPECHY SUDING GEASS (0ORS AND OPERABLE SECUSITY WNDOWS OH PLANS BY
TRADE NAWE. ARCHEIECT SHALL PROVIDE FLAN CHECKER WITH A CUFY OF PERFORMANCE TEST REPORT
PREPARED BT MANUFACTURER OR KCBO §, INDICATING COMPLIANCE WITH TESTS AS ADCPTED N 1979
EOTOH OF THE UNIFORM BUALDING SECURRAY CODE, CHAPTER 41. (M4 APPROVED)
F- SHOX THE WETHOD OF SECURMG LETAL OR WOOD QWERHEAD (R SLIDNG DOORS.
G- SPECIFY METAL CUDES AT TOP AMD BOTIOM OF UETAL ACCORDING GRATE OR GRRL-TYRE DOORS.
SHOW WETHOD OF SECLRMNG SCH DOORS.
H- GUAZED OPEMNGS REFERRED TO IN MEM 4 ABOVE, SMALL BE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS OR RATID
BURGLARY FESISTANT GLAZRG.
(- GPEMAG OR WINDOWS REFERRED 70 IN ITDM 6 ABOVE, SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED GEASS OR
APPROVED BURGLARY RESISTANT MATERIAL, OR SHAL BE PROTECTED BY WETAL BARS, SCREENS (R
GRSLLS‘ﬂEPROﬁCM&RSORGRlLSSHHLNOIIW{R{WﬁHMOPWﬂONOFOPQ&JG
WINDOWS IF SUCH WHDONS ARL REQURED 10 BE CPENABLE BY THIS CODE.
- (1800), ARE REQUIRED FOR FRON? EXTERXR DOCRS EXCERT WHERE CLEAR

g

BOAES (v OPPOSAE SIDES OF WALLS OR PARTITIONS WUST BE SEPKRATED BY A HORZONTAL DSSTANCE OF 24. N
€. WHIRE WALLS ARE PENETRATED BY THE QTHER WATERIALS OR WHERE LARGER OPEMNGS ARE REQUIRED THAM
PERUTTED I (B) ABIVE, THEY WUST BE QUAIFED BY TESTS COMDUCTED # ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 732

WDE AVAE VEWERS
WIR0H PHHELS ARE WNSTALLED.

K- ADORESS NUMBERS SHAL, BE PROVDED AT STREET ST OF BLDG. 1N LOCATION VISBLE FROM STREET.

HUMBERS SHALL BE 4" HiGH AND OF CONTRASTNG COLOR TO THE ATTACHED BACKGROUR.

29. WATER HEATER COMBUSTION AR DIXTS THRGUGH 1-HR CEILINGS MAUST BE IN A SHAFT. WATER KEATER
COMBUSTION AR DUCTS 1M WALLS AND CEILING WITHOUT PENETRATING RHE CEIING ARE PERMATED, ({710.21)
30, CLOTHAG DRIER(S) LOCATED M) AN ARCA THAT 1S HABITABLE OR CONTANNG FUEL BURNING APPLBNCES

L~ LLUMMATED DUGRAMS & DENTIICATON NUMEERS SHALL BE PGSMONED AT EACH ENTRANCE 10
BULTI-USET COMPLEXES. [KAGRAM SHALL SHOW LOCATION OF VIEWER AND LOCATION OF EACH (T B
mmmﬂmmmmammﬂmmmnmmmﬁmon

SHALL B EXRAUSTED TO THE CUMTSIDE OR 10 AN AREA WHICH IS NOT HABFIKBLE AND DOES MOT
?mmommmmwumm(mnmrmummwwmmwn{mtm)
WL 504.31)

MR

THE FOLLOWNG ARE FEQURED:
& A OHE-HOUR PATED SELF-CLOSHNG DOOR BETWEEK THE
mw:{ AHD TRASH OR RECYOIE RO

MMM HEAGROOM OF T'-0", CLEAR COF ALL PPES, COMDUTTS OR DUCTS
(mms) (m4 T 3-8

1 HEGHT, AND VISIBLE TO PEDESTRIANS OR YEHCULAR TRAFFIC.

M- UGHTING FOR ASLES PASSACEWAYS AME) RECESSES, SHALL EE PROVDED FOR MULT-LNT SULDING
WHMDWOFISIOO!WSATGROUNDMD(R&NGHO{HS OF DARKMESS.

N~ PARIGHG AREA LESHTNG SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH | FOOT-CAMILE OF LIGHT AT THE PARKE
SURFACE DURNG THE HOURS OF DARKNESS. LIGHTING 10 BE WEATHER AND VANDALISM RESISTANT.

O- N ADFTEN TO THE DETALS AND SPECIICATIONS REQUIRED By ITEMS A THRU H ABOVE, PROWDE
APPROPRUAI HOTES AND SPECHICATION TO COMPLY WITH CRDMANCE 4538, THE FOLLGWNG

TE GENERAL
EXAMPLE WAY BE USED PART OR I TOTAL AS APPROPRIATE.

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES

1- FOR ML INSPECTIONS, CALL BIB-548-4810. FIRE DEPARTVENT IRSPECTONS FOR THIS PROJECT MRE:

| CVERHEAD SPRINKLIR ROUGH MSPECTION (PRIOR TO COVERING ARY FiPING).

B FRE ALKRM ROUGH INSPECTION (FRIOR TO COVERING ANY CORDUT).

B SPRINKLER FMAL

N, FRE MARM FIRAL

V. FRE PREVENTION FRL; GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST REGUEST A SEPARATE INSPECTION.
INSPECTION INCLUDES, BUY 15 %OT LATED T0. FIRE EXTMOUSHERS; SHAGE, DOOR
HARDHARE ) NEANS OF EGRESS; EMERGENCY LGHTMG; £IC.

2-  MDDRESS MUMBERS SHALL COMPLY WITH FROVSIONS OF 1997 WC S01.4.4., SHAL BE
WLUSNATED, CLEARLY VISBLE AND LEGILE FROM ALL STREETS, MLEYS, EIC. GMNG ALCESS 10
THE FROFERTY, CONIRAST WY BACKGROUND, AND BE A MINBRAM &7 IN HOGHT,

3~ PLACE ORDER FOR A KNOX BOK AND/OR KEY SWITCH AT FRE DEPARTVENT COUNTER BEFCRE APPROWAL OF
PLINS, F THERE IS SECURED ACCESS ON PROPERTY. WOUNTNG HEGHT IS NOT 10 EXCEED +/- 6 HGL
FROVIDE FOUR (4) SETS OF KEYS W METAL ERGRAVED IDENTFICATION TAGS FOR ALL DAERIOR DOORS,
GATES, PIRE ALMRM PANEL, AND OTHERS AS DRECTED BY THE RRE INSPECTCR.

4- PROVDE NRE EXTHOUISHERS (24-108C) WM FECESSED (R SOM-RECESSED CABINET WITHM 75
FEET TRAVEL DSTANCE OF ALL FORTS M THE OCCUPANCY; DARIGUISHER SHALL BE WOUNTED QX
A HOOK WTHN THE CABMET {ELIVATED OFF CAENET FLOOR) PLACED N EASILY ACCESSIBLE
LOCATIONS AT A MPMERA OF 487 FROM THE TOP OF THE CABHET 10 THE FINISHED FLOOR.
WULTIPLE FLOORS AND/OR MEZZAENES SHALL BE PROVDED WiTH EXTRGUISHERS BOEPENDENTLY.
(SURTACE. MOUSTING WAY BE ACCEPTABLE IF RECESSRMS IS IMPRISTICAL).

5-  SMOKE DETECTORS SHELL BF WRED 10 THE BUADNG DLECIRICAL SYSTEM BE EQUPPED WITH
BATIERY BACKUP AND BE CAPABLE OF SOUNDIG AN ALWRM AUDBLE IN AL SLEEPIHG AREAS
OF THE UNT (FROVIDE RIFERCONNECTON).

6~ A COMPLETE AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRISKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED THROUGHOUT THE STRIKTUEE
ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDADONS OF WFPA 13 AND THE RECUREMENIS OF THE GLERDALE FiRE
DEPARTUENT. FLANS M@ PERMIT APPUCATION SHALL Bf SUBMETTED WIThiN 30 DAYS OF ISSUANCE OF ThE
BULDNG PERMT, RISER AND ALL SPRINGLER PPING SHALL BE CONCEMED, WO EXPOSER PRING (N
EXTEROR PERMTIED, OUICK RESPONSE SPRINKLER HEADS ARE REQUIRED THROUGHOUT THE SIRUCTVRE
UNLESS CONTRA-HDICATED. FLAT CONCEALED SPRINKEER HEADS ARE REQURED B AL HASITABLE AREAS.
FOR TENANT IPROVEMENT PROJCTS, EXFEND/UODITY THE EXISTIG PRE SPRIKLER SYSTEM T0 PROMDE
FROTECTION THROUGHOUT THE ADDMON GR REWGOELED AREA OF WORK.

7- A PRE ALARM SYSTEM CAPABLE GF HOTIFYING THE ALL O{CUPANIS ALDEBLY UPDN ACTWARION OF THE
MAIOMATC FIRE SPRINER SYSTEM REQUIRED. THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHML BE WSTALED BY A UL
USTED FIRE ALAFM ISTALLATION COMPANY. UPOH COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLARON, A SERALIZED
CERTICATE SHALL BE ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WiTH THE LISTING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE INSTMLER AND
UKDERSRITERS LABORATORIES, FLANS AND PERMIT APPLICATION SHALL BE SUBMITED WITHH 30 DAVS OF
EELL'NCEOFMBU&UNGFERW.WGPJ(NMHREWSST{HMBEDO@EWLYEYA
GUALFED UL USTED FIRE ALKRM CONZRACTOR 10 WILL PROVIOE THE GFD WITH A LORY OF A
CERTFCATE CERTWTING PROPER BSTALLATION OF THE SYSTENM AMD MNAMULE ONE (1) VEAR TESTNG AHD
WAHTEHANCE AGREEWENT PROR TO FRAL INSPECTON. SUCH SYSTEM SHALL BE MONTGREC BY A LL HISTED
CENTRAL STATIOH IF THE RIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM RAS A GREATER THAN 100 SPRINGLER MEADS. FOR
TERANT BPROVEMENT PROVECTS EXTEND/NOGIFY THE EXISTING FIRE AWM SYSTEM 10 PROVOE. FROTECTION
THAGUGHOUT THE ADDMON OR REMOOELED AREA OF WORK. SYSTEM SHALL PROVIGE ALDRBILITY AMD VSUAL
THROUGHOUT ALL COMMON AREAS, PARKING GARAGE, AND LACH UNIL

§- ML REQURED EXISTS ARE TO BE OPEMABLE FROM THE WSIDE WTHOUT KEY OR SPECIL KROWLEDGE

9- BT OGNS SHAL COMPLY WETH PROVSIONS OF THE 1937 UBC 100328 AKD SHALL BE PRIVDED WTH
BATTERY BACK UP OR ALTERNATE SOURCE

18- PRE EXIHGUSHERS [25 108C] I BECESSED CABMETS WOUNTED AT 48 AFF LAKUM 10 T0P OF FEC
WTHN 75 FIET TREVEL DISTANCE THROUGHOUT TO BE INSTALLED. ENTIHGASSHER T0 BE MOUNTED ON HOOK
INSIDE THE CABNET. (ELEVATID OFF CABNET FLOOR)

15~  HARDWARE SMOKE DEFECTORS WITH A BATTERY BACKUP T0 BE INSTALLED v ALL SLEEPING AREAS OF

THE DRELLING UNIT IN WITCH THEY ARE REQD 10 BE iNSTALLED.
A)  CENTRALLY LOCATED N ROOMS & CORRDORS GVING DRREST ACCLSS TO EACH
SLEEPING AREAS.

B) O CELHG ISDE LACH SLEERHG ROCK:

C) O EACH STORY OF WATISTORY DWELLIGS.

D) 81 SPUT LEVELS, LETECHORS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE UPPER LEVEL. B THE LOWER
LEVEL CONTARS SLEEPING AREA, THEN 7 SHALL BE EQUIPFED WM A DETECTCR.

E) WHON SLEEPNG AREAS ARE ON AN UPPER LEVEL, THE ETECTOR SH3 BE LOCATED M
CLOSE PROVAETY 10 THE STARWAY.

F) N ROONS WiTH HGH OR SLOPED 0LGS. 247 ABOVE "THAT OF THE AOWACENT KALIWAY
EADNIG T0 SLEEPHG AREAS.

c)m[clmmmmemmmmmornﬁmm

WHCH THEY SERVE. (PROVIDE NIERCORECTION)
12—Pﬂmbemmmuanmwmarmwm1rm!wmmmmmmmswmm
PASSAGE AND X GOURT, PARXING GARAGE, THL TERVINATON AT THE FUBLIC ROGHT OF WAY.

13~ COORDMATE WITH PRE INSPECTOR 7 ANY DX SIGHS ARE NEEDED OM FRST FLOCR.
14— SPRAKLERS SHAL BE UNDER SEPARATL PERMIT.
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DEMOLISH EXISTING GARAGE, REMOVE ALL
TREES OR SHRUBS, CONCRETE WALLS AND ALL
FOOTINGS, CONCRETE SWALES, STRUCTURAL
FOUNDATIONS, CONCRETE OR ASPHALT
PAVEMENT WITHIN LIMITS OF WORK. REMOVE
INTERFERING UTILITY LINES. CUT AND CAP ALL
UTILITIES AT THE PERIMETER OF THE SITE.
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TO:

DATE: March 30,_'2015 . Sl DUE DATE Aprﬂ 13 2015 B
: : S (PLEASE subm;t your response by above DATE)

FROM: Roger Kiesel, Case Planner

Tel. # 8152

PROJECT ADDRESS: = 1135 Elm Street

Applicant: Alen Malekian

Property Owner: Sinoush Amirian

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:_ The applicant is requesting the approval of varianices to allow the =

development of a second dwelling unit on the subject site. Variances are requested for the- interior

requirements.

setback on the north property I;ne averaqe setback at the first floor and the common open area R

| PLEASE CHECK: -

X A. CITY ATTORNEY

B. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:
* {1) Building & Safety

X
X e (2) Economic Development
X + (3) Housing
X » (4} Neighborhood Services

* (5) Planning & Urban Design
X ElFfHistorlc District

X D. COMMUNITY SERVICES/PARKS:

X E. FIRE ENGINEERING (PSC)

F. GLENDALE WATER & POWER:
s (1)} Water
e (2) Electric

ENTITLEMENT(S) REQUESTED =~

G. INFORMATION SERVICES
{Wireless Telecom)

H. PUBLIC WORKS (ADMINISTRATION):

X s (1) Engineering

X * (2} Environmental Management
* {3) Facilities (city projects only)

X + (4) Integrated Waste

X » (5) Maintenance Services/Urban

Forester
X « (B) Traffic & Transportation
X

J. GLENDALE POLICE

K. OTHER:

» (1) STATE-Alcohol Beverage
Controf (ABC)

¢ (2) CO Health dept.
+ (3) City Clerk’s Office

Variance Case No.: 1428606 Tentative Tract/Parcel Map No.:
CUP Case No.: Zone Change/GPA;
DRB Case No.: Other

Revised 14 Oct 2014--VE



Project Project
Address: 1135 Elm Street Case No.: PVAP 1428606

NOTE: Your comments should address, within your area of authority, concems and potentially significant adverse
physical changes fo the environment regarding the project. You may also identify code requirements specific to the
project, above and beyond your normal requirements. Applicant will be informed early in the development process.
You may review complete plans, maps and exhibits in our office, MSB Room 103. We appreciate your consideration
and look forward to your limely comments. Please do not recommend APPROVAL or DENIAL. For any questions,
please contact the Case Planner ASAP, so as not fo defay the case processing.

COMMENTS:

O This office DCES NOT have any comment.

X This office HAS the following comments/conditions. [3 (See attached Dept. Master List)

Date:3/31/2015
Print Name: Sarkis Hairapetian.
Title: Pr. Bld'g Code Sp. Dept. Bld’'g & Safety. Tel.: X-3209

Conditions:

1. That all necessary permits (i.e., building, fire, engineering, etc.) shall be obtained from
the Building and Safety Division and all construction shall be in compliance with the
Glendale Building Code and all other applicable regulations.

2. That the premises shall be made available and accessible to any authorized City
personnel (Building, Fire, Police, Neighborhood Services, Planning, etc.), for inspection
to ascertain that all conditions of approval of this conditional use permit are complied
with.

O 3. That State Accessibility Standards be met for alf parking requirements and building
entrance accessibility as required by the Building and Safety Division.

4. That additional or other building code requirements or specific code requirements (i.e.

CA Green Building Code, etc.) may be required upon submittal of plans for building plans
check and permit.

Revised 14 QOct 2014--VE 2
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CITY OF GLENDALE
INTERDEPARTMENTAL COMMUNICATION
DATE: Aprit 08, 2015
TO: . Roger Kiesel, Community Development Department
FROM: Gerald Tom, GWP Water Engineering

Varoojan Avedian, GWP Electrical Engineering

SUBJECT:  PVAP 1428606
1135 Eim St.

Glendale Water & Power (GWP) Engineering has reviewed the plans for variances to allow the development of a
second dwelling unit on the subject site.

Requirements are as follows:

Electric Engineering
Customer Service (818) 548-3921

« The location of power poles shall be clearly shown on the proposed plans for approval, Project to
maintain a minimum of five {5) feet clearance from face of power pole in all horizontal directions.
Clearance shall extend from below ground level and clear to sky. Contact GWP Customer Service
Engineering to obtain pole height and line clearance requirements.

« Additional comment(s) and/or attachment(s).
Project to contact GWP Customer Service Engineering fo determine if overhead electrical clearances will
be met. Project must grant GWP an easement for electrical lines.

Fiber Optics (818) 548-3923
o No conflict.

Street Lighting (818) 548-4877
o No Conflict

Transmission & Distribution {818} 548-3923

+ The existing electrical facilities {vaults, pull boxes, power poles, etc.) shall be protected in place and be
accessible to GWP personnel al all times.

« Project personnel are responsible for maintaining a ten foot (10') radial clearance from all overhead
electrical lines during construction, including construction equipment, If the ten foot (10') radial clearance
cannot be met, contact GWP Electrical Engineering Department to determine the appropriate actions.
Any work required by GWP to maintain proper clearance shall be done at the project’s expense.

« Additional comment(s) and/or attachment(s).
There is a power pole on the northwest corner and overhead power lines in the rear property line of this
lot. Required clearance shall be maintained for the proposed building. Customer must grant a recorded
utility easement to the City for the power lines in the rear property line.

Water Engineering

hitp://gwpmapping/Reports/PlanCheck/memopipprintable.cfim?planckno=2551 &space=1 4/14/2015



Plan Check 2551 Page 2 of 2

Potable Water (818) 548-2062

« Developer is responsible for the current cost of a water service or fire line instalfation in accordance with
the current water fee schedule.

« Individual water meters are required for each residential unit per Glendale Municipal Code (Chapter
13.12). The water meters are to be installed per GWP specifications. Meters will be instatied on ground
level only and accessible to GWP personnel.

» Any water service or fire fine connection, when no longer needed by the customer, must be permanently
abandoned (disconnected at water main and water meter removed) by GWP following payment of the
necessary fee.

» Fire Department approval/exemption shall be obtained when determining if existing fire flow is adequate.
The applicant shall pay the cost of any necessary fire or domestic water services and recycled water
service to the property, as well as offsite water facility improvements necessary to provide fire flow as
required by the Glendale Fire Department.

» Al water facilities shall be protected in place during construction of the subject project. All water valves,
water meter boxes, water vaults and fire hydrants must be refocated and set to finished grade when
necessary at project's expense.

Recycled Water (818) 548-2062
s No conflict.

Backflow Prevention (818) 548-2062
» No conflict.

Varoojan Avedian Gerald Tom
Senior Electrical Engineer Senior Civil Engineer

Wy Abe (D7

VA/GT:bo

http://gwpmapping/Reports/PlanCheck/memopipprintable.cfm?planckno=2551 &space=1 4/14/2015
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PUBLIC WORKS: ENGINEERING
- ROUBIK GOLANIAN
¥t Comments 1 No Comments

1. The applicant shall dedicate to the City for alley use purposes, a strip of land 2.5 feet
wide along the northwesterly property line fronting the ailey, All existing private
improvements within the 2.5 feet alley dedication shall be removad.

Conditlons:

O 1. A separate Grading Permit issued by the City's Engineering Division is required.

1 2. A grading/drainage ptan shail be submitted for the Engineering Division's review and
approval, and shall be made a part of the buiiding plans submitted with the shoring permit
application, or if no shoring permit is required, with the building permit application.

] 3. A Tract map may be required. If required, the subdivision shall comply with all
provisions of applicable Siate laws, the Subdivision Ordinances and the Glendale Municipal
Code. All fees pertaining lo subdivisions required by the Gilendale Municipal Code and City
Ordinances shall be paid in connection with the filing of the finai map or prior to recording of
final map, shall be based on the fees which are in effect at such respective times. In addition,
survey monuments shall be set in accordance with the standards of the City Engineer's Office
and to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. All monumentation work shall be performed by or
under the supervision of a Licensed Surveyor, ficensed in the State of California.

O 4, The subject properly and this development must be connected to the City's Sanitary
Sewer system. All costs involved in extending the sewer main line {o serve the subject property
shall be borne solely by the applicant at no cost to the City and {o the satisfaction of the City
Engineer.

0 5. The existing sanitary sewer system downstream of the project may not have the
capacity to handle the additional sewage discharge generated by the proposed project. The
proposed sewer laleral connaction{s) shall be of adequate size to accommodate the nesds of
the proposed development.

A sewage capacity increase fee will be assessed if no sewer system upgrades are required.
The fee is based on the increase in sewage flow generaled by the project compared to the
sewage flow from the current use of the site.

a 6. The applicant shall dedicate to the Cily for street use purposes, strips of land of

various width, along the entire frontage of the properly on . The
dadicated portion shall be paved with new Portland Cement Concrete sidewalk pavement to

malch and join the new adjacent Porlland Cement Concrete improvements,

O 7. The applicant shall dedicate to the City for streel use purposes, portions of the
property on , of sufficient area, in order to accommodate the ADA-compliant handicap

ramps.

Page 10fb
UlDala\EngineeringiSubdiisiont and DevelopmantiVarances\PVAR 1428606 - for 1135 Elm Shreat.doc




8. The applicant shall dedicate to the City for alley use purposes, a strip of land 2.5
feet wide. (See Comment No, 1)

3 9. A recorded ingressfegress, drainage and utiily easement for the common private
driveway is required. The sasement shall be recorded against all the propetties involved and
shall be binding upon all owners, future owners, encumbrances, successors, heirs and assigns,
and shall continue in effect until refeased by the City Engineer at the request of the owners, and
based on the eviderice that the easement is no longer necessary.

0 10. The property owner shall provide to the City, an lrrevocable Offer to Dedicate for
strest/alley use purposes, a strip of land feet wide, along the entire frontage of the
property on __ Name of strest andfor description of alley |, and if required, a portion of the _____

corner of the property, of sufficient area, in order to accommodate the future widening of
the curb return and the construction of an ADA-compliant handicap ramp.

] 11. The property owner shall enter into a Covenant and Agreement with the Cily
agreeing to pay for the total cost of improving or widening the roadway fronling their property, at
such time when the City elects lo irnprove or widen Name of street . The cost of
improving or widening the roadway shall include, but not be lmited to, all new Porlland Cement
Concrete curbs, gulters and sidewalks, new asphaltic concrete pavement, including the
resurfacing of the street fo its centerline, relocation andfor modification of driveway apron,
relocation of utilitles or adjustment to the new finished street surface, removal of existing street
trees or tree roots, planting new trees and landscaping. This Covenant and Agreement shall be
recorded against the properly and shall be binding upon its owners, fulure owners,
encumbrances, successors, heirs and asslgns, and shall continue in effect until released by the
City Engineer at the request of the owner, and based on the evidence that the terms of the
Covenant and Agreement has been satisfied or is no longer necessary.

0 12. The applicant shall grant to the Cily a driveway apron sasement along the frontage
of the property on Name of Strget , of sufficient area to accommodate
the construction of the entire proposed driveway apron fo be located within the easement.

1| 13. The method of discharge of the onsite drainage shall be approved by the Director of
Public Works:

a. All roof and on-site drainage shall be conveyed to the strest via sheet flow through
the driveway apron or cast iron pipes/parkway drains from the property line and exiting through
the curb per Standard Plans for Public Works Consiruction, and under separate permit.

0 b. Drainage from all new improved surfaces, roof, and on-sile drainage shall be
conveyed to the street via cast iron pipes andfor parkway drains from the property line and
exiting through the curb per Standard Plans for Public Works Construction, and under separate
permit.

] ¢. All onsite drainage inlet devices shall meet the NPDES requirements, and the
applicant shall enter into a Covenant and Agreement with the City for the replacement,
instaflation and continued maintenance of alf NPDES-related drainage infet devices on the
properly and granting inspection rights to the City.

%} 14, The appficant shall peiform at its sole expense, and at no cost to the City, the
following street improvements along the entire frontage of the property on Elm Strget In
accordance with the Standard Plans for Public Works Construction, fo match and join the
axisting street improvements, under separate permit, and {o the satisfaction of the Director of
Public Works:

Page 2ol 5
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] a. Remove all existing curb, gutter, driveway aprons, and sidewalk, and construct new
Portland Cement Concrete integral curb and gutter, sidewalk, and driveway apron in

| b. Remove all broken/damaged/deteriorated curb, gulter, sidewalk, driveway,
landscaping and irrigation along the entire frontage of the property and construct new concrete
integral curb and gutter, sidewalk, driveway, landscaping and irrigation per the Standard Plans
for Public Works Construction manual, under separate permit, and to the satisfaction of the
Director of Public Works.

] ¢. Any unused driveway apron shall be removed and replaced with new Portland
Cement Concrete integral curb and gutter, sidewalk, landscaping and irrigation as necessary.

N d. Construct the proposed driveway apron and the sidewalk immedialely behind the
new apron with new ___ 6 _ -inch Portland Cement Concrete pavement. The enlire proposad
driveway shall conform to Chapter 30.32.130 of the Glendale Municipal Code. Driveway profiles
shall comply with the Code. Construct new PCC curb and gulter along the entire frontage of the
property.

1 e. Construct new Portland Cement Concrete curb and gulter fronting the entire property
in_
O f.  Construct new -foot wide Portland Cement Concrele sidewalk adjacent to

the property line,

(] g. Consiruct new ADA-compliant handicap ramp at
a h. Widen the half of by feet in order to obtain a half
roadway width of feet. The widened portion of the roadway and any additional pavemsnt

removals shall be paved with a minimum pavement structural section of 1-1/2 inches of Asphalt
Rubber Hot Mix (ARHM) pavement over 4-1/2 inches of asphaltic concrete pavement over 6
inches of crushed aggregate base, or the reguired pavement struclural seclion based on
engineering calculations prepared by a Registered Civil Engineor licensed in the State of
California and submitted to the Cily for review and approval.

0] i. Grind 2-1/2 inches off the existing asphaltic concrete pavement on the southerly half
of Fairview Avenue and replace the same with 1-1/2 inches of new AC pavement (to match
existing pavement type) over 1 inch Asphaitic Concrete leveling course.

] }. The dedicated portion of the new entire-width-of-the ailey fronting the property shall be
constructad with new 6-inch Portfand Cement Concrete pavement.

) k. The alley approach on adjacent to the site shall be reconstructed with
new Portland Cement Concrele per the Standard Plans for Public Work Construction.

7] I. The entire asphaltic concrete roadway pavement and concrete alley within the vicinity
of the property will be inspected after the completion of the construction of the project. in the
event of damage, as a result of construction-related activities, the appliicant may be required to
perform additional street improvement repairs, up to the reconstruction of the asphaltic concrete
pavement and the restoration of all parking reslriction curb painting, traffic delineation, sfriping,
and pavemont markings, per California Department of Transportation {CALTRANS) Standards,
at no cost to the City and to the salisfaction of the Director of Public Works,

Paga 3of b
UiDalaEnginesningiSubdivisloniLand Dovelopmen\WariancesWPVAP 1428608 - for 1135 Eim Streel.dog



%] m. The applicant shall bear all costs involved In the relecationfreconstruction and/or
adjustment lo new finished grade of all utilities (underground and overhead) within the public
right-of-way that may be affected by the proposed street improvements, and shall coordinate all
such work with the respective ulility companies, including the Los Angeles Counly Depariment
of Public Works, Glendale Water and Power, and the Cily's Traffic and Transportation Division.
In addition, the applicant shall restore all traffic lane striping, curb painting and markings, and
pavement markings to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

%] 16. Separate permits are required for all work within the public-right-of-way. The
applicant shall bear all fegs for the necessary permils and construction inspections for work
within the public right-of-way.

W] 16. The project shall comply with all National Poliutants Discharge Elimination System
(NPDES) requirements, including filing of a Notice of Intent with the Los Angeles Regional
Water Quality Control Board, and the submiltal and certification of plans and details showing
preconstruction, during construction, and post-consiruction Best Management Practices (BMPs})
that are integrated into the design of the project. In addition, the applicant shall submit an
approved Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) to be integrated into the design
of the project.

3 17. The project shall comply with all National Pollutants Discharge Elimination System
(NPDES} requirements, inciuding the submiltal and certification of plans and detaiis showing
precanstruction, during construction, and post-construction Best Management Practices (BMPs)
that are integrated into the design of the project. In addition, the applicant shall submit an
approved Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) o be integrated into the design
of the project.

1 18. The project shall comply with ali National Pollutants Discharge Elimination System
{(NPDES) requirements, including the submittal and certification of plans and details showing
preconstruction, during construction, and post-construction Best Management Practices (BMPs)
that are integrated info the design of the project.

] 19. A dual sump pump design is required for basement or subterranean parking.

0 20. __Street improvement plans prepared by a Registered Civil Engineer licensed
in the State of California shall be submilled o the Engineering Division and the Los Angeles
County Department of Public Works (catch basin reiccation) for review and approval. In
addition, the improvement plans shall show the location and/for the relocation/reconstruction of
all existing and proposed wullities, including their underground structures {i.e. water meters, pull
hoxes, valves, manholes, strest lights, fire hydrants, elc.),

O 21. The existing slopes above the proposed project may be subject to surficial slumping
and sliding during the rainy season or with landscape watering. The Geotechnical and
Geological reports shall provide an assessment of surficial stability of the slope and a
determination as {o whether mitigation measures are necessary for the protection of life and
property assoclated with this project.

(W 22. The site is located within a Farthquake-induced Landslide Zone as indicated in the
State of California Seismic Hazard Zones Map ( Quadrangle} issued
by the California Depariment of Conservation, Division of Mines and Geology. The
Geotechnical and Geological reports shall contain the Geotechnical Engineer's and Geologist's
findings and recommendations on all matters pertaining to the stabllity of the site and adequacy
of all slructures, retaining walls, drainage etc. This requirement is fo fulfill the above major
concern regarding earthquake-induced landslide conditions.

Paged4 of &
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a 23. The site is located within a Liguefaction Zone as indicated in the State of California
Seismic Hazard Zones Map (_Burbani  Quadrangle) issued by the California Department of
Conservation, Division of Mines and Geology. The Geotechnical and Geological reports shall
contain the Geofechnical Engineer's and Geologist's findings and recommendations on afl
matters pertaining to the stability of the sile and adequacy of all slruclures, retaining walls,
drainage etc. This requirement is to {ulfiil the above major concern regarding liquefaction

conditions.

constructed over an existing _____casement, This creales an obstacle to the
maintenance or replacement/repair of the existing structure/pipes/conduits within the easement,
No permanent structure, footing, foundation, or any portion thereof, shall be located within the

existing easement.

] 24, The submilted site plan shows the proposed ) , to be

(] 25, The applicant shall submit to the Engineering Division, drawings (Plans, profiles,
cross-sections, detail drawings, etc.} which show thal the proposed structure is designed so that
no portion of #s foolings is localed within the easemeni. In addilion, the foolings for the
proposed structures adjacent to the easement shall be designed with sufficient depth to ensure
{hat no structwral surcharge is imposed upon lhe existing pipe and/or conduit or upon the
potential open tfrench during repiacement/repair operations for maintenance purposes.

1 26. Additional requirements may apply after the initial submittal of the final engineering
plans for huilding plan checking.

Case-gpecific Code Requiramenis: {nof standard code requirements)

Suggested conditions: (may or may not be adopted by Hearing Officer)

Case No.: PAUP 1428606

Address: 1135 Elm Sirect

Case Planner:__ Roder Kiesel

, |
H - e
(/ /ff ,&f\ i ‘,:g l\ g B \ (d .‘
Name:_\. Date: Y A
Title; Dlrecloro Pui)hc W(Jrk‘;3
Dept. Tet. (ExL)._Public \{\jorks/E ngineering - X 3944
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| ‘CITY OF GLENDALE
iNTERDEPARTMENTAL COMMUN!CAT!ON

nguest for Comments Form (RFC)

DATE: March 30, 2015 - DUE DATE: April 13, 2015 . : T
(PLEASE submit your response by above DATE) SEhE
FROM: Roger Kiesel, Case Planner Tel.# 8152

PROJECT ADDRESS: 1135 Elm Street
Applicant: Alen Malekian
Property Owner:  Sinoush Amirian

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:_The applicant is requesting the approval of variances. to aliow the

deveiopment of a second dwelling unit on the subiject site. Variances are requested for the- interlo?

requirements.

setback on the north property line, average setback at the first floor and the common ogen area

| PLEASE CHECK:

G. INFORMATION SERVICES

X A. CiTY ATTORNEY {Wireless Telecom)
B. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT: H. PUBLIC WORKS (ADMINISTRATION]):
X o {1) Building & Safety X e {1) Engineering
X s (2} Economic Development X * (2) Environmental Management
X » (3) Housing » (3) Facilities (city projects only)
X « (4) Neighborhood Services X « (4) Integrated Waste
* (5) Planning & Urban Design X « (5} Maintenance Services/Urban
X EIF/Historic District Forester
. X » (B} Traffic & Transportation
X
X D. COMMUNITY SERVICES/PARKS: J. GLENDALE POLICE
X E. FIRE ENGINEERING (PSC) K. CTHER:
- + (1) STATE-Alcohol Beverage
F. GLENDALE WATER & POWER: Control (ABC)
X « (1) Water » (2} CO Health dept.
* (2) Electric « (3) City Clerk’s Office
ENTITLEMENT(S) REQUESTED
Variance Case No.: 1428606 Tentative Tract/Parcel Map No.:
CUP Case No.: Zone Change/GPA:

DRB Case No.: Other

Revised 14 Oct 2014--VE 1



 INTER-DEPARTMENTAL COMMUNICATION
PROJECT CONDITIONS AND COMMENTS ¢

Project Project
Address:_1135 Elm Street Case No.: PVAP 1428606

NOTE: Your conwnents should address, within your area of authonty, concems and potentially significant adverse
physical changes to the environment regarding the project. You may also identify code requirements specific to the
project, above and beyond your nommal requirements. Applicant will be informed early in the development process.
You may review complete plans, maps and exhibits in our office, MSB Room 103. We appreciate your consideration
and look forward to your timefy comments. Please do not recommend APPROVAL or DENIAL. For any questions,
please contact the Case Planner ASAF, so as nof to delay the case processing.

COMMENTS: This project is subject to appropriate provisions of the Public Use Facilities
Development Impact Fee Ordinance which requires that fees be paid to offset impacts on parks,
recreation and library facilities. Developer should complete the Development Impact Fee forms
for staff to calculate the appropriate amount of the fee due based upon the net new square
footage and/or new units added.

B This office DOES NOT have any comment.

B This office HAS the following comments/conditions. [ (See attached Dept. Master List)

Date: 4/14/15

Print Name:__Tereza Aleksanian
Title:_Comm Services Manager Dept._Comm Srvs & Parks__ Tel.:__ x4303

a. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:

o 1

h, CASE SPECIFIC CODE REQUIREMENTS: (these are not standard code requirements)

g 1

c. SUGGESTED CONDITIONS: (may or may not be adopted by the Hearing Officer)

o 1

Revised 14 Oct 2014--VE 2



